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Directors’ Report on Operations  
 

1.  Analysis of Company’s situation, performance and results of operations  

1.1.  The medium-long term strategic vision and the corporate values  

We are one of the leading Italian private wine making groups and the first to be listed 

on the Milan Stock Exchange. We produce quality wines from the most renowned 

Italian wine areas and distribute them worldwide in the different sales channels. With 

our proprietary trademarks, we meet all the needs of retail customers, direct selling 

and the Horeca channel. 

 

The medium-long term strategic vision  

 

“One of our bottles with one of our brands everywhere, to give a happy moment and a 

special emotion.”  

 

We create distinctive brands that are loved by our customers, and all our team, at any 

level, are committed to it: the creation and positioning of products that are unique in 

terms of quality and style and tailored to our customers’ needs. We are Italian Wine 

Brands and our name is a promise we want to keep. 

 

What we do 

 

We analyse our customers' needs, try to anticipate trends and create and develop 

brands that meet and go beyond the expectations of our target segments.  

There is not a global brand in the world of wine, because there is not a global 

customer. In the different market segments, we focus our energies on brands that 

have a higher potential for development, investing the resources necessary for their 

lasting commercial success. 

We listen to our customers, both private consumers and large organizations, and 

adopt a CRM strategy to keep in touch with them. 

We are proud of our origins and traditions, but we are always ready to comply with 

our customers’ wishes, both in terms of product portfolio and services. 

We cultivate all the distribution channels so that one of our bottles or products may be 

present anywhere consumption occurs. We focus our efforts on channels with a 

higher potential for development, making maximum use of technology, whenever 

possible. 

 

 

 
For whom we are doing so  

 

We work for our customers and those who want to become our customers. 
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Each brand must have a target group and positioning. 

 

We want to have a direct relationship with our customers and in the long-term. Each 

individual involved in the relationship with customers must convey corporate values. 

 

How do we excel? 

 

Our products must have a perceived quality higher than our competitors’ ones and be 

exclusive, distinctive and elegant, according to the highest standards of the Italian 

style. 

Products are our testimonials: for this reason, nothing should be left to chance and 

the pursuit of excellence should be a priority for all. We do not make compromises 

and pursue a long-term policy, where quality pays in the end. 

Innovation is an integral part of our DNA. Only innovators are able to ensure a growth 

in volumes and margins by proposing new ideas and urges to the market. 

Innovation shall refer also to processes, in order for them to be efficient and ensure a 

cost advantage over competitors . 

In order to be competitive on a global scale, we need growing volumes that allow to 

amortise costs of distribution. For this reason, a constant process of internal and 

external growth is necessary, if it is the case. 

Compliance with corporate values is the basis for the creation and maintenance of 

reputation.  

 

 

The corporate values  

 

The following is the manifesto of the IWB group's values: what we believe it is right, 

what we identify with and commit to observe and convey to people around us. This 

will make IWB a special organization, which we are proud to belong to, ensuring it a 

prosperous future. 
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The customer first  

 

Customers are our employers and we work to make them happy. Only extraordinarily 

satisfied customers will not change their supplier and will be our best testimonials. We 

all work to understand customers' needs and provide them with products and services 

that go beyond their expectations. 

 

Excellent quality  

 

We use our passion and skills to continuously improve the quality of our products and 

services, whose excellence is the basis for building the reputation of our brands.  

 

Integrity and consistency  

 

We maintain high levels of ethical standards, respecting people and rules. We speak 

well of the company and our collaborators, act consistently and commit ourselves to 

do what we promise, aware that only facts count. We take any necessary measure to 

prevent our reputation from being affected by behaviours that do not comply with our 

values. 

 
Staff  

 

The team wins and we all are involved in its building and supporting. We seek 

inclusion and shared goals and learn to listen to different opinions before making a 

decision. We create a positive working environment based on mutual support in order 

for work to be a pleasure and a growth opportunity. 

 

Innovation and entrepreneurial spirit  

 

We never get tired of looking ahead and innovating products and processes. We all 

act together with entrepreneurial spirit to achieve and go beyond our targets, 

anticipate issues and seek solutions, and are responsible for company resources and 

their preservation. We act and organize ourselves in an easy way to be quick and 

effective in our actions. We never lose sight of priorities and always focus on them. 

 

1.2. Markets in which the company operates  

In terms of reference markets, IWB carries out its business mainly with foreign 

customers (approximately 75%) and only for a residual part with national customers 

(approximately 25%).  

Sales are made exclusively through a portfolio of proprietary, registered trademarks. 

In particular, the group operates with the following brands: 
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As regards distribution channels, the IWB Group is characterized by having a 

wholesale business division aimed at selling products to operators in the sector, such 

as large-scale retailing chains, government monopolies and traditional trade, as well 

as a distance selling business division aimed at direct selling products to private 

consumers through the WEB, direct mailing and teleselling. 

The two business divisions above operate in synergy and do not overlap and both 

can use the 2 wineries owned by the group, located in Diano d’Alba (CN) and 

Torricella (TA), respectively, as well as the group’s bottling lines located in Diano 

d'Alba (CN).  

Thanks to its presence on the international markets and the different sales channels, 

in 2017 the IWB Group sold over 48 million bottles. 

 

1.2 Company characteristics  

These consolidated financial statements are the third ones prepared by the Italian 

Wine Brands Group (hereinafter, also referred to as “IWB” or “the Group”). 

In terms of organization, IWB S.p.A. performs direction and coordination activities 

over the Group companies, Giordano Vini S.p.A. and Provinco Italia S.p.A., which are 

100% owned by it. 

1.2.1 Consolidated situation  
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Below are the main remarks on the reclassified Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
at the end of the paragraph.  

The Group’s consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2017 display the 
following results (in millions of euros): 

 

Compared with the “Net Result” in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income, the intermediate profitability indicator named “Restated Gross Operating 
Margin” by the directors is made up as follows: 

Net Income minus the items “Taxes”, “Net financial income and charges”, “Write-
ups/(Write-downs)” including the write-down of inventories and of trade receivables, 
“Allocations for risks” and the item “Depreciation”, as well as non-recurring charges 
displayed in the following tables. 

Below are the reclassified consolidated asset and income data. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1
 Restated accounting data as at 31/12/2017 (with reference to the EBITDA and the Net result for the period) are 

gross of non-recurring costs, amounting to Euro 1.87 million and related to restructuring costs for reduction of 

employees (Euro 1.50 million) and other extraordinary costs (Euro 0.12 million). Moreover, restated accounting data 

related to the EBITDA and the Net result for the period do not take into account the cost related to the stock grant plan 

in favour of the management related to the full achievement of result goals for the financial year 2017 (Euro 0.25 

million). 

31/12/2017 31/12/2016

RESTATED 1 RESTATED

        REVENUES FROM SALES 149.74 145.94 2.60%

      in Italy 37.30 41.01 -9.05%

      Abroad 112.44 104.93 7.16%

        EBITDA 16.03 11.32 41.61%

        NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD  8.13 4.69 73.35%

        NET FINANCIAL POSITION 2.31 10.47 -77.94%

ameliorative

CHANGE
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Re-classified Balance Sheet

(thousands of Euros)

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Other intangible fixed assets 30,431 29,895

Goodwill 55,008 55,008

Tangible fixed assets 14,232 15,526

Financial fixed assets 2 2

Total fixed assets 99,673 100,432

Working capital (4,460) (1,784)

Inventory 20,211 17,712

Net trade  receivables 22,220 23,981

Trade payables (46,801) (43,889)

Other assets (liabilities) (90) 412

Payables to employees for benefits (815) (1,007)

Net deferred and prepaid tax assets (liabilities) (8,783) (9,016)

Other Provisions (1,684) (1,996)

NET INVESTED CAPITAL 83,930 86,630

Shareholders’ Equity 81,373 76,162

Profit (Loss) for period 6,733 4,340

Share  Capital 710 707

Other Reserves 73,930 71,115

Net Financial Debt 2,306 10,467

TOT SOURCES 83,930 86,630



 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2017  10 |  
 

 

 

  

Re-classified Income Statement

(thousands of Euros)

Restated Restated

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Revenues from sales 149,736 145,937

Changes  in inventories 2,402 825

Other Income 1,278 1,901

Total Revenues 153,416 148,664

Costs for purchases (83,219) (78,527)

Costs for services (45,700) (46,503)

Personnel costs (8,147) (11,821)

Other operating costs (319) (496)

Total operating costs (137,385) (137,347)

EBITDA 16,030 11,317

Write-downs (1,470) (1,028)

Depreciations (1,773) (1,965)

Operating earnings from core operations 12,787 8,324

Non-recurring charges (1,873) (2,207)

Net Releases (Allocations) provisions for risks (118) (66)

Operating Profit 10,796 6,052

Net Financial Income  (Charges) (1,565) (1,630)

Result before taxes 9,231 4,421

Taxes  (2,498) (1,246)

Net Profit (Consolidated Financial Statements) 6,733 3,175

Tax effect of non-recurring charges 479 693

Net profit before non-recurring charges and respective 

tax effect
8,128 4,689
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The reconciliation of the result as of 31 December 2017 with the financial statements 
data is as follows: 

 

 
 
Summary of Management Adjustments 
 

(1) Restructuring costs for reduction of employees (Euro 1,412 thousand) and other non-recurring costs (Euro 
210 thousand); 
 

(2) Costs related to the stock grant plan in favour of the management related to the full achievement of result 
goals for the financial year 2017 (Euro 251 thousand). 

 

 

1.2.2 Parent Company’s economic and financial situation  

The IWB S.p.A. situation as of 31 December 2017 below does not represent the 
company's individual financial statements, which have been prepared in compliance 
with the provisions of art. 2423 of the Italian Civil code, as interpreted and 
complemented by the accounting standards issued by OIC. The accounting 
statements below refer to the situation drawn up based on the IFRS group standards 
for the purpose of preparing these consolidated financial statements, as follows: 

 A net result for the period amounting to Euro 4.37 million (Euro 3.09 million in 
2016); 

 Net liquidity amounting to Euro 13.86 million (Euro 12.18 million in 2016). 

Below are the summary balance sheet and income statement of the parent company 

for 2017.  

Re-classified Income Statement

(thousands of Euros)

Reported
Management 

adjustments

Management 

adjustments
Restated

31.12.2017 1 2 31.12.2017

Revenues from sales 149,736 149,736

Changes  in inventories 2,402 2,402

Other Income 1,278 1,278

Total Revenues 153,416 -                  153,416

Costs for purchases (83,219) (83,219)

Costs for services (45,910) 210 (45,700)

Personnel costs (9,810) 1,412 251 (8,147)

Other operating costs (319) (319)

Total operating costs (139,258) (137,385)

EBITDA 14,157 16,030

Write-downs (1,470) (1,470)

Depreciations (1,773) (1,773)

Operating earnings from core operations 10,914 12,787

Non-recurring charges -               (1,622) (251) (1,873)

Net Releases (Allocations) provisions for risks (118) (118)

Operating Profit 10,796 10,796

Net Financial Income  (Charges) (1,565) (1,565)

Result before taxes 9,231 9,231

Taxes  (2,498) (2,498)

Net Profit (Consolidated Financial Statements) 6,733 6,733

Tax effect of non-recurring charges 453 26 479

Net profit before non-recurring charges and respective tax effect 8,128
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With reference to the balance sheet above, it must be highlighted that : 

- The equity holdings in subsidiaries consist of Euro 32,823,000 in Giordano 

Vini S.p.A. and Euro 21,433,000 in Provinco Italia S.p.A.  

The carrying amount recognized for that referable to Giordano Vini S.p.A. is 

affected by the irrevocable renunciation occurred in 2016 of the receivable for 

shareholder loans amounting to Euro 18,900,000 as principal of the interest-

bearing loan granted to the latter on 9 February 2015, with significant positive 

and contemporaneous effects on the shareholders’ equity and the financial 

debt.  

- Other reserves include a negative reserve of Euro 498,000 generated by 

directly charging the costs sustained by the parent company in relation to the 

aforementioned share capital operations on the Shareholders’ Equity, 

pursuant to standard IAS 32, net of the related deferred taxes. 

Re-classified Balance Sheet

(thousands of Euros)

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Equity holdings 54,256 54,256

Financial receivables -               -               

Intangible fixed assets 64 14

Total Fixed Assets 54,320 54,270

Working Capital 6,211 5,103

Receivables 6,874 4,823

Trade payables (245) (103)

Other assets (liabilities) (419) 383

NET INVESTED CAPITAL 60,531 59,372

Shareholders’ Equity 74,386 71,549

Profit (Loss) for period 4,365 3,090

Share  Capital 710 707

Other Reserves 69,311 67,751

Net financial debt (13,855) (12,176)

TOT SOURCES 60,531 59,372
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With reference to the income statement above, it must be highlighted that: 

- dividends refer to the subsidiary Provinco Italia S.p.A., which approved them 

in the first semester and paid them in the second semester; 

- the financial income refers to interest income accrued on the loan granted to 

the subsidiary Giordano Vini S.p.A.  

 
1.2.3 Net financial debt  

Consolidated net financial debt takes into account the provisions of CONSOB 

communication No. DEM/6064293 of 28 July 2006and the Recommendation of the 

CESR 05-054/b of 10 February 2005 “Recommendations for uniform implementation 

of the European Commission regulation on informational tables” (values in thousands 

of Euros): 

Re-classified Income Statement

(thousands of Euros)

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Other income 96 200

Total Revenues 96 200

Costs for services (691) (650)

Other operating costs (86) (120)

Total operating costs (777) (770)

EBITDA (680) (570)

Operating profit (680) (570)

Net Financial Income  (Expenses) 145 101

Dividends from subsidiaries 4,716 3,252

Result before Taxes 4,181 2,783

Taxes 184 307

Net Profit 4,365 3,090
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1.3 Group performance  

Revenues from sales  

In 2017, the Group volume of business increased with an increase in Revenues from 

sales by 2.6%, while in a substantially stable market context, both in terms of volumes 

and quantities . 

The contribution to the growth was provided in particular by international markets, 

where the group realized 75.1% of its overall revenues. The table shown below 

highlights the breakdown of the group’s revenues by geographic area . 

A. Cash 79 

B. Other liquid assets 30,601 

C. Securities held for trading -

D. Liquidity (A) + (B) + © 30,680 

E. Current financial receivables -

E.2 Financial derivatives -

F. Current bank debt 4,500 

G. Current part of non-current debt 3,748 

H. Other current financial payables 44 

I. Current financial debt (F) + (G) + (H) 8,292 

J. Net current financial debt (I) - (E) - (D) (22,388)

K. Non-current financial assets -

L. Non-current financial receivables -

M. Non-current bank debt 24,694 

N. Bonds issued -

O. Other non-current debts -

P. Non-current financial debt  (M) + (N) + (O) 24,694 

Q. Net non-current financial debt  (P) - (K) - (L) 24,694 

Net financial position (J) + (Q) 2,306 
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The Group is made up of two business divisions identified based on the distribution 

channel used. The “wholesale” division is aimed in particular at the sale of products to 

operators in the sector, such as Large Scale Retail chains, state monopolies and 

traditional trade; the “distance selling” business division is aimed at direct sales of 

products to private consumers through the web, direct mailing and teleselling.  

Below are revenues from sales by business area. 

 
 

During 2017 the distance selling division represented 53.3% of the Group’s revenues, 
and realized its turnover in the following countries: 

 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 ∆ %

Italy Revenues 37,303 41,005 -9.03%

Foreign Revenues 111,560 104,322 6.94%

Germany 34,358 33,731 1.86%

Switzerland 26,570 25,701 3.38%

Austria 15,621 15,328 1.91%

England 9,691 7,517 28.92%

Denmark 6,352 5,584 13.77%

France 6,203 6,030 2.86%

Belgium 2,993 2,249 33.07%

United States 2,009 1,714 17.20%

Holland 1,007 639 57.69%

Sweden 987 786 25.52%

Canada 928 780 18.92%

China 707 562 25.83%

Others – Non-EC 1,600 1,452 10.21%

Others-EC 2,534 2,249 12.67%

Other revenues 873 609 43.35%

Total 149,736 145,937 2.60%

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 ∆ %

"Distance selling" revenues 79,840 84,998 -6.07%

"Wholesale" revenues 69,023 60,330 14.41%

Other revenues 873 609 43.35%

Total 149,736 145,937 2.60%
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The table above displays the different trends in the countries where the groups 

operates. The table shows a business volume decrease in Italy, a strengthening of the 

group in foreign countries such as Germany, France, Austria, Belgium and Holland 

and, finally, a significant reduction in England and other countries (mainly the US). 

In particular, a marketing policy has been implemented in Italy, aimed at promoting the 

group's trademarks (especially Giordano Vini and Terre dei Gigli) through a 

progressive and sensible improvement of the quality of products and services offered 

to customers. This policy was combined with the choice to significantly reduce the 

number of commercial contacts on the customer target in the second part of the year, 

compared to the same period of 2016 – especially in the Teleselling channel 

(telephone sales). The measures above allowed the group to achieve a higher margin 

in the Italian business compared to 2016 and to better maintain the customer database 

quality.  

The group strengthening in foreign countries such as Germany, France, Austria, 

Belgium and Holland has been achieved through both the increase in sales to the 

customer target, with an equal number of commercial contacts, especially thanks to 

the growth in the web channel, and investments in the acquisition of new customers. 

Moreover, the group chose to reduce the business volumes in segments characterized 

by significant loss and poor profitability (acquisition of new customers in the United 

Kingdom) and in structurally loss-making markets for the distance selling activities 

carried out from Italy (Sweden and the USA). 

In terms of sales channels, in 2017 IWB confirmed its position as the leading Italian 

digital operator with sales exceeding Euro 10,3 million. The best growth performance 

has been achieved in Germany (+42.9%), Austria (+124.2%) and France (+77.0%), 

countries where investments in the acquisition of new customers are giving excellent 

life time value parameters of the database. 

The results in terms of business volume of the distance selling division have been 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 ∆ %

"Distance selling" Italy Revenues 37,303 41,005 -9.03%

“Distance selling” Foreign Revenues 42,537 43,992 -3.31%

Germany 24,874 24,863 0.04%

France 5,545 5,335 3.94%

England 4,589 6,443 -28.78%

Switzerland 3,975 4,108 -3.23%

Austria 2,611 2,175 20.01%

Belgium 514 501 2.59%

Holland 411 384 6.97%

Other 19 183 -89.66%

Total 79,840 84,998 -6.07%
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achieved within an in-depth process of reviewing operational activities and processes, 

as described in detail in the following paragraphs. 

In 2017, the Wholesale division accounted for 46.1% of the Group’s revenues and 

generated its turnover in the following countries: 

 

The excellent results in this division both in terms of values and volumes - in a 

substantially stable European context of wine consumption – have been achieved 

thanks to the development of new products, marketing actions, portfolio extensions 

and the acquisition of new accounts.  

As far as markets are concerned, we highlight also the excellent performance in 

Switzerland, with particular reference to the acquisition of new customers and to long-

term customers, also thanks to important commercial synergies between the group 

operational companies. 

The group seized the opportunity to resume the wholesale business in the English 

market in 2017, through the listing and the sale of its products to two important global 

accounts. Though not particularly margin making, the group considers the English 

market particularly strategic, because of the good visibility it gives to brands on an 

international scale.  

The Scandinavian markets, especially Sweden and Denmark, are the other area of 

growth. In Sweden, new references have been successfully launched and new 

agreements entered into with a positive impact in the second semester. Finland is still 

in a launching stage. Denmark has confirmed to be the group’s main Scandinavian 

market, with the best business customers already in the portfolio.  

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 ∆ %

Italy Revenues 0 0 N/A

Foreign Revenues 69,023 60,330 14.41%

Switzerland 22,595 21,593 4.64%

Austria 13,011 13,153 -1.08%

Germany 9,488 8,868 6.99%

Denmark 6,352 5,584 13.77%

England 5,103 1,074 375.20%

Belgium 2,479 1,749 41.80%

United States 1,992 1,555 28.09%

Sweden 985 763 29.19%

Canada 928 781 18.77%

China 703 562 25.19%

France 657 695 -5.45%

Holland 596 254 134.36%

Other – Non EC 2,534 2,249 12.70%

Others - EC 1,600 1,452 10.21%

Total 69,023 60,330 14.41%
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The Asian area, controlled through a still limited commercial structure, shows a 

progressive and steady increase, in spite of being still marginal. In North America, a 

review of the organizational structure is underway, aimed at strategically face this 

market as effectively as possible. 

In 2017, the group’s wholesale division did not operate in Italy. However, things 

changed in the first months of 2018, through the creation of a new internal sales 

structure for commercial development of new accounts in our country and thanks to 

the entrance in the domestic territory of an important German large-scale retailing 

chain that was already a primary customer of the group in this business area.  

Also in 2017, the Group received several awards at international competitions for the 

quality of its products. In particular, the gold medals awarded to the company are over 

60 and for the sixth year in a row IWB was awarded as the best Italian wine producer 

at the Berliner Wine Trophy. 

 

Analysis of operating margins  

Below please find the detail of cost items  deducted from the “Total Revenues” 
item and contributing to the Italian Wine Brands Group’s Restated EBITDA.  

 

The table above shows that, in 2017, the incidence of Purchase Costs on turnover 

increased by more than a percentage point from the previous year (from 52.82% to 

54.24%).  

The abovementioned increase in the incidence of purchase costs on turnover is the 

combined result of : 

i) an increase in the cost of grapes, must and wine, i.e. products that 

account for 75% of purchase costs. This increase started in July 2017 and 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 ∆ %

Total  Revenues 153,416 148,664 3.20%

Costs for purchases (83,219) (78,527) 5.98%

% of turnover -54.24% -52.82%

Costs for services (45,700) (46,503) -1.73%

% of turnover -29.79% -31.28%

Personnel  (8,147) (11,821) -31.08%

% of turnover -5.31% -7.95%

Other operating costs (319) (496) -35.69%

% of turnover -0.21% -0.33%

EBITDA 16,031 11,317 41.65%

% of turnover 10.45% 7.61%
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is related to the particularly difficult grape harvest, characterized by a very 

limited amount of product available, both in Italy and other EU areas.  

 

ii) measures taken by the management in the financial year to maintain and 

increase the product margin : 

a. the continuing development of proprietary trademarks within the 

wholesale division, trademarks that continued showing an increasing 

appreciation by customers, allowing for both an increase in turnover 

and in the unit margin per sale; this is a fundamental element for the 

holding of volumes and margins in future financial years. In 2017, own-

brand sales accounted for over approximately 90% of total revenues; 

b. the implementation of a sales policy in the distance selling division 

aimed at reducing the volumes of activities in non-profitable countries 

such as England, the United States and Sweden; 

c. the  completion  of integration  of production  among  the  group’s  

operational companies through the centralization of research and 

development activities and wine-making purchases, and the shifting of 

the higher value added productions to proprietary wineries. 

iii) In 2017, Costs of Services decreased both in absolute value (-Euro 0.8 

million). from Euro 46.5 million as at 31 December 2016 to Euro 45.7 

million, and in terms of incidence on turnover (from 31.28% to 29.79%). 

Below is the breakdown of costs of services incurred by the group in 2017, 

compared to the same items in 2016. 

 

The analysis of the individual items of the table shows for financial year 2017: 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Third-party services 14,651 16,227

Shipping of sales 11,668 11,601

Postage expenses 4,316 5,054

Rents and  fees 1,746 1,766

Consulting 1,281 1,632

Advertising costs 7 670

Utilities 500 610

Directors and  auditors fees 652 851

Maintenance 283 235

Outsourcing costs 6,713 4,418

Costs of sales calls 324 317

Commissions 825 1,165

Other costs for services 2,734 1,957

Total 45,700 46,503
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i) a sensible reduction in services from third parties, thanks to an overall 

review of purchasing policies and the reduction in telephone selling 

managed by third parties in the distance selling division; 

 

ii) a reduction in costs of mailing, thanks to a renegotiation of distribution fees 

with partners; 

 

iii) a sensible increase in outsourcing costs, fully related to logistics activities 

outsourced starting from 30 June 2016 (costs incurred for 6 months in 

2016 and 12 months in 2017); 

 

iv) zero advertising costs. 

The aforementioned decrease in costs of services is due to the sensible decrease in 

Personnel Costs, both in absolute value (-Euro 3.7 million) and in terms of incidence 

on Total Revenues (from 7.95% to 5.31%).  

The reduction in personnel costs in 2017 is ascribable to the effect of the outsourcing 

of logistics activities (-Euro 2.7 million) and the reduction in the average number of 

employees in the financial year (-Euro 1.0 million) following the reorganization of 

activities within the distance selling division (see below). 

The dynamics of costs and revenues described above allowed to obtain a restated 

EBITDA of Euro 15.8 million (10.29% of Total Revenues), compared to Euro 11.3 

million in 2016 (7.61% of Total Revenues). 

Below is the detail of cost items leading to the Italian Wine Brands Group Operating 

Income from the EBITDA. 

 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 ∆ %

EBITDA 16,031 11,317 41.65%

Write-downs (1,470) (1,028) 43.04%

% of turnover -0.96% -0.69%

Depreciation (1,773) (1,965) -9.75%

% of turnover -1.16% -1.32%

Non-recurring charges (1,873) (2,207) -15.13%

% of turnover -1.22% -1.48%

Releases (allocations) from risk provisions (118) (66) 78.79%

% of turnover -0.08% -0.04%

Operating Profit 10,796 6,051 78.42%

% of turnover 7.04% 4.07%
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The table above shows that in the first semester of 2017 the Italian Wine Brands 

Group’s income statement was characterized by a limited incidence of non-monetary 

items (write-downs, amortizations and depreciations, etc.), whose total impact on 

Total Revenues was approximately 2.0%. The Operating Result for the period 

significantly benefited from it, both in terms of absolute value and margin . 

Non-recurring charges, amounting to Euro 1.9 million in 2017, are ascribable to: 

 extraordinary costs (Euro 1.5 million) incurred to reduce employees in the 

distance selling division, as agreed with the relevant trade unions and on a 

consensual basis with the employees concerned; 

 costs related to the 2017-2019 stock grant plan (Euro 0.25 million) approved 

by the Shareholders’ Meeting on 5 December 2017. On this point, following 

the full achievement of the economic and financial goals of 2017, pursuant to 

the aforementioned plan, recipient managers will be given 21,278 Italian Wine 

Brands S.p.A. ordinary shares, free of charge, corresponding to 15% of the 

total shares subject to three-year incentive. These shares were already owned 

by the company at the date of this financial report and the average purchase 

value was Euro 11.8 per share; 

 other non-recurring costs (Euro 0.1 million). 

Investments in fixed capital, Net Working Capital and financial situation 

In 2017, there were no particular investments in Fixed Capital, which amounts to 

approximately Euro 0.9 million. The property complex owned in Diano d’Alba and the 

two wineries owned in Diano d’Alba and Torricella, as well as the bottling lines in 

Diano d’Alba, represent a jewel in the Italian wine-making industry and are easily able 

to sustain the production levels scheduled for the near future, with the adequate 

maintenance investments. 

The Working Capital has remained substantially stable, with a further decrease from 

Euro 1.8 million as at 31 December 2016 to Euro 4.5 million as at 31 December 2017. 

The dynamics of i) limited investments in fixed capital, ii) reduction in the working 

capital and iii) significant cash flows generated by operations have allowed for the 

substantial settlement of Net Financial Debt, from Euro 10.5 million as at 31 

December 2016 to Euro 2.3 million as at 31 December 2017.  

 

2. Outstanding facts in 2017 

Redemption  

As already announced to the public with the press release of March and April and 

explained in detail in the 2017 half-yearly financial report, the Board of Directors, the 

IWB Board of Directors redeemed the redeemable shares assigned to the former 

Giordano Vini former shareholders, activating the mechanism of financial 
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compensation (2016 tranche) in favour of the company, and ultimately, of its ordinary 

shareholders. 

Therefore, in application of the formula provided for by the By-laws, the number of 

redeemable shares in relation to the aforementioned compensation was calculated to 

be 685,000. On 21 April 2017, the company proceeded to redeem them, without any 

change in the overall amount of the IWB share capital.  

The redeemed shares were subsequently cancelled pursuant to the resolution 

approved by the Extraordinary Shareholder's Meeting of 5 December. 

Therefore, as at 31 December 2017, the IWB share capital amounted to Euro 

708,528.40, divided into 5,688,824 Ordinary Shares, all without indication of nominal 

value. 

Reduction in personnel costs  

The directors continued the process of company reorganization undertaken starting at 

the beginning of 2015.  

The principal goal pursued with this reorganization is to bring the Group, with 

particular reference to the distance selling division, back to a higher level of operating 

margins, and to achieve a realignment of the staff with respect to the actual work 

activities, thus allowing an increase of the competitiveness of this distribution channel.  

An agreement was reached in the second half of the year with the relevant trade 

unions aimed at reducing the direct workforce in Diano d'Alba. This operation involved 

30 employees on a voluntary basis and generated extraordinary charges amounting 

to Euro 1.4 million.  

2017-2019 Stock Grant Plan 

On 5 December 2017, the Shareholders’ Meeting approved the Stock Grant Plan in 

favour of the Managing Directors of the Group companies and some executives with 

strategic roles, with the aim of motivating group key resources and fortifying their 

loyalty and sense of belonging by giving them company's ordinary shares that, for 

their nature, foster the alignment of the recipients' interest with shareholders' one in 

the medium/long-period. 

The plan provides for A  the recipients the free right to be given by the Company, free 

of charge, IWB ordinary shares (1:1 ratio), subject to the achievement of 

predetermined and measurable increase goals for annual and triennial performance, 

related to consolidated EBITDA and Net financial debt, with maturity by increasing 

brackets to be concluded with the approval of the 2019 financial statements. 
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A maximum number of 141,859 IWB ordinary shares have been assigned to the 

Stock Grant Plan for the related three-year period, with vesting related to the growth 

of annual margins and, mainly, to the verification of average marginality adequacy in 

the three-year period 2017, 2018 and 2019. The Stock Grant Plan does not provide 

for dilution effects on IWB share capital and for its shareholders, and is based on 

granting ordinary shares that are already owned by the Company at the date of this 

financial report. 

It must be highlighted that the IWB ordinary shares granted to the recipients will be 

subject to a restriction on the transfer for 24 months from the date of delivery of each 

tranche. 

Refinancing of Group’s medium/long-term debt  

On 19 July 2017, through the subsidiary Giordano Vini S.p.A., the Group obtained 

from Banca Popolare di Milano – Gruppo Banco BPM - a medium/long-term 

structured loan amounting to Euro 35.0 million, fully replacing previous financing 

facilities. 

The loan is divided into an amortizing facility amounting to Euro 28.0 million and a 

revolving facility amounting to Euro 7.0 million, both expiring in June 2024. This 

context favours the financial flexibility of the Group needs and supports its expansion 

plans. 

The new lines guarantee an additional reduction of the annual financial expenses and 

the maintenance of a high level of cash assets that will be allocated to financing the 

group’s growth . 

3. Business outlook  

In 2018, the main lines of action will refer to : 

1. implementation of marketing policies aimed at promoting brands included 

in the portfolio and inclusion of new brands and products with a high 

added and perceived value; 

 

2. the pursuit of growth in foreign markets, with particular reference to 

maintaining the profitability achieved in European markets outside the 

Euro area; 

 

3. further improvement of margins in distance selling / E-commerce; 
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4. control of trade, industrial and general fixed costs, still maintaining the 

business quality and effectiveness levels; 

 

5. targeted acquisition of businesses operating in the wine sector. 

 

4. Ethical code and organization model  

The Ethical Code adopted by Giordano Vini S.p.A. in 2010 is an ideal alliance that the 

company forms with its Human Resources and the major external interlocutors and 

an integral part of 231 Organization Model. 

Giordano Vini S.p.A. business objectives are pursued without losing sight of respect, 

responsibility, transparency, moderation and continuous innovation. 

These are points of reference that have always allowed to ensure the centrality of 

customers, for their maximum satisfaction.  

At the same time, Giordano Vini S.p.A. adopted an Organization, Management and 

Control Model (the “231 Model”) pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 231 of 8 June 

2001. 

That decree introduced the liability of companies for some crimes committed in their 

interest or to their benefit by persons who operate in their name or on their behalf, 

such as directors, managers, employees and persons in a consulting relationship 

when they act under the control or direction of employees of the same companies. 

 

5. Relationships with related enterprises  

Any transactions carried out are part of normal business operations, in the context of 

the typical activities of each party involved, and are governed by standard conditions. 

In the financial year, the company Electa was appointed as consultant, an operation 

classifiable as a minor transaction with a related party pursuant to art. art.3, 

paragraph1, lett. c) of Consob Regulation No. 17221/2010, since the total amount to 

be paid to Electa exceeds the threshold of Euro 100,000 provided for by art. 9.1 of the 

RPT Procedure for the identification of “transactions of minor value” and is lower to 

the parameters of art.10.2 of the RPT Procedure for the identification of “significant 

transactions”. 

We recall that the group leader IWB has adopted  and follows the Related Parties 

Procedure in accordance with the general provisions of the AIM Italia Issuers 

Regulation. 

 

6. Information relating to the environment, safety and personnel  
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HEALTH AND SAFETY  

Giordano Vini S.p.A. applies the Risk Assessment Document envisaged by the laws 

on health and safety at work. 

The document includes first of all an analysis of the risks present in the company for 

both the work activities and for the methods of establishment; it then identifies the 

measures undertaken to minimize the risks, those still to be taken, and those to 

preserve an adequate level of safety. Finally, it identifies the timeframe necessary to 

implement the remaining measures. 

The performance of working activities has been considered in the risk analysis 

without identifying any specific situations of risk. The issue is always taken into 

account in the periodical updates of the aforementioned documents. 

The Risk Assessment Documents, as well as the Emergency Plans and the Floor 

Plans with safety markings and escape routes, are updated periodically . 

In 2017, constant health surveillance was carried out as provided for by regulations in 

force . 

During the course of the half-year the activity for enhancement of sensitivity regarding 

environmental and safety themes continued, with ad hoc training actions, as well as 

regarding injury prevention measures to be adopted and first aid actions, providing 

specific training for workers assigned to fire prevention and first aid, in full respect for 

the relevant safety regulations. 

 

GROUP’S PERSONNEL 

We show below the current number and average number of employees by category 

as of 31 december 2017 and 2016 relating to the group companies: 

 

 
 

Current No. Average No.

31.12.2017 31.12.2017

Executives 5 5

Mid-level management 8 8

Office workers 131 153

Laborers 17 20

Total 161 186
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The aforementioned staff reduction was mainly due to personnel outgoing for 

voluntary resignation and incentives in 2017. 

 

7. Own shares 

In the financial year, the Parent Company purchased 37,200 own shares that, added 

to those already existing as at 31/12/16, reached the number of 49,050, 

corresponding to 0.87% of the share capital as at 31/12/2017. 

 

Current No. Average No.

31.12.2016 31.12.2016

Executives 5 6

Mid-level management 8 9

Office workers 175 181

Laborers 24 63

Total 212 259
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Consolidated Balance Sheet 

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Values in thousands of Euros

Non-current Assets

Intangible fixed assets 5 30,430,899 29,895,438

Goodwill 6 55,008,001 55,008,001

Lands, buildings, plant and machinery 7 14,231,545 15,526,399

Equity holdings 8 2,198 2,198

Other non-current assets 9 787,828 1,014,415

Deferred tax assets 10 1,515,061 1,428,731

Total  Non-current Assets 101,975,532 102,875,183

Current Assets

Inventories 11 20,210,919 17,712,483

Trade  receivables 12 22,220,430 23,980,670

Other current  assets 13 2,107,127 1,712,499

Current  tax assets 14 1,959,074 2,092,078

Cash and cash equivalents 15 30,680,393 27,622,102

Total  Current Assets 77,177,943 73,119,832

Non-current assets held for sale -                      -                      

Total  Assets 179,153,475 175,995,015

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital 709,878 707,083

Reserves 67,288,195 67,564,205

Valuation reserve (23,839) (31,798)

Stock grant reserve 251,192 -                   

Profit (losses) carried forward 6,665,752 3,582,639

Net result for period 6,733,439 4,340,271

Total  Shareholders’ Equity attributable to Group  Leader’s shareholders 81,624,616 76,162,400

Shareholders’ equity attributable to minority

interests
-                   -                   

Total Shareholders’ Equity 16 81,624,616 76,162,400

Non-current liabilities

Financial payables 17 24,670,333 32,121,727

Provision for other benefits to employees 18 814,729 1,006,561

Provision for future liabilities and charges 19 1,550,757 1,936,107

Deferred tax liabilities 10 10,298,530 10,444,378

Other non-current liabilities 21 -                   108,464

Total  Non-current Liabilities 37,334,349 45,617,237

Current liabilities

Financial payables 17 8,315,592 5,967,787

Trade  payables 20 46,801,344 43,889,205

Other current  liabilities 21 2,175,110 2,393,668

Current  tax liabilities 22 2,768,922 1,904,855

Provision for future liabilities and charges 19 133,541 59,863

Total  Current Liabilities 60,194,509 54,215,379

Liabilities directly related to assets held for sale -                      -                      

Total  Shareholders’ Equity and Liabilities  179,153,475 175,995,015
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

Notes 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Values in thousands of Euros

Revenues from sales 23 149,735,829 145,937,241

Changes in inventories 11 2,402,154 824,931

Other Income 23 1,277,593 1,901,472

Total  Revenues 153,415,576 148,663,644

Costs for purchases 24 83,219,342 79,013,683

Costs for services 25 45,909,648 47,828,301

Personnel costs 26 9,809,913 12,010,228

Other operating costs 27 319,407 495,566

Operating Costs 139,258,310 139,347,777

EBITDA 14,157,266 9,315,867

Depreciations 5,7 (1,773,318) (1,965,023)

Allocations for risks 19 (117,762) (65,779)

Write-ups / (Write-downs) 28 (1,470,248) (1,233,533)

Operating Profit 10,795,938 6,051,532

Financial income 185,092 52,879

Financial charges (1,749,945) (1,683,278)

Net Financial Income (Charges) 29 (1,564,853) (1,630,399)

Result before Taxes 9,231,084 4,421,133

Taxes 30 (2,497,645) (80,862)

Net Profit (A) 6,733,439 4,340,271

Attributable to:

(Profit)/ Loss attributable to minority interests -                   -                   

Result attributable to Group 6,733,439 4,340,271

Other Profits/(Losses) of comprehensive financial result:

Other components of comprehensive income statement for 

period that will subsequently be

released to income statement 

-                   -                   

Other components of comprehensive income statement for 

period that will not  subsequently be released to income 

statement

Actuarial profits/(losses) relating to “defined benefit plans" 18 5,785 (37,899)

Tax effect relating to Other Profits/(Losses) -                   -                   

Total  Other Profits/(Losses) net  of tax effect (B) 5,785 (37,899)

Total  Overall Profit/(Loss) (A) + (B) 6,739,224 4,302,372
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Schedule of change in consolidated shareholder’s equity

Values in Euro

Capital

Capital 

Reserves  

Reserve for  

stock grant

Defined 

benefit plan 

reserves

Profit 

reserves  Total 

Balance as of 1 January 2016 707,083 67,677,211 0 6,101 3,582,639 71,973,034

Purchase of own shares (113,006) (113,006)

Total  overall Profit/(Loss) (37,899) 4,340,271 4,302,372

Balance as of 31 december  2016 707,083 67,564,205 0 (31,798) 7,922,910 76,162,400

Capital increase 2,795 2,795

Purchase of own shares (405,058) (405,058)

Dividendi (1,125,936) (1,125,936)

Stock grant 251,191 251,191

Total  overall Profit/(Loss) 5,785 6,733,439 6,739,224

Balance as of 31 december 2017 709,878 67,159,147 251,191 (26,013) 13,530,413 81,624,616
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Cash Flow Statement

Values in Euro

Note 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Profit (loss) for period before taxes 9,231,084 4,421,133

Adjustments for:

- Stock grant 251,191

- allocations to bad debts provision net of utilizations 1,470,248 887,625

- capital gain from disposal of business operations -                         (320,000)

- non-monetary elements - allocations / (releases) 117,762 65,779

- non-monetary elements - depreciation 1,773,318 1,965,023

Adjusted Profit (loss) for period before taxes 12,843,604 7,019,560

Cash generated by operations

Income taxes paid 770,892 (1,752,353)

Other financial (income)/charges without cash flow (Fin. Amm.) 53,276 217,345

Financial derivatives -                         (3,291)

Total 824,168 (1,538,299)

Change in working capital

Change in trade  receivables 289,992 (2,454,951)

Change in trade  payables 2,912,139 8,180,339

Change in inventories (2,516,997) 40,357

Change in other receivables and  other  payables (2,992,708) (393,100)

Other changes 18,560 (6,417)

Change in TFR and other provisions (615,481) (234,204)

Changes in other  provisions and  deferred taxes (5,999) (101)

Total (2,910,494) 5,131,923

Cash flow from  operations  (1) 10,757,278 10,613,183

Investments:

- tangible (399,464) (942,768)

Intangible (614,461) 6,040

- disposal of business operations -                         238,935

- Financial -                         918

Cash flow from  investment activities  (2) (1,013,925) (696,875)

Financial assets

Opening of short-term loans ("hot money") 2 2,999,359 1,500,000

(Repayments) of short-term loans ("hot money") -                         (2,295,966)

Receipt / (repayment) Senior loan 1 (9,162,000) (3,875,000)

Receipt / (repayment) other financial debts (factor + IBM + leasing) 3.5 1,066,000 (109,000)

Changes to other  financial liabilities (accrued interest) 4 (60,224) (217,345)

Purchase of own shares (405,058) (113,006)

Dividends paid out (1,125,936) -                       

Exercises of warrants 2,796                     -                       

Cash flow from  financing activities  (3) (6,685,063) (5,110,317)

Cash flow from  activities in operation 3,058,291 4,805,991

Cash flow from  ceased activities -                         -                       

Change in liquid assets   (1+2+3) 3,058,290 4,805,991

Liquid assets at start of period 27,622,102 22,816,111

Liquid assets at end of period 30,680,393 27,622,102
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Pursuant to the amendments to IAS 7 made in the financial year 2017, the table 

above displays the reconciliation of the opening and closing balances related to 

liabilities arising from financing activities and the relevant monetary and non-monetary 

changes. 

The “Note” column of the aforementioned table contains links to the relevant items of 

the Cash Flow Statement. 

 

 

  

CHANGES IN FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Values in thousands of Euros 

31/12/2016
Gross 

disbursements

Actual 

reimbursement  

Amortized 

Cost

Disbursement 

charges/expen

ses

31/12/2017
Notes to the 

statements 

Senior debt / Refinancing BPM 34,683 28,000 (36,523) 162 (800) 25,521 (1)

Hot money loan 1,500 3,000 -                  -                 -                 4,500 (2)

BNL corporate loan 375 -                 (375) -                 -                 -                 (3)

Intesa Sanpaolo loan 0 2,000 (300) 10 (13) 1,698 (3)

IWB loan 1,500 -                 (300) -                 -                 1,200

Accrued financial expenses 30 23 (30) -                 -                 23 (4)

Total payables to banks 38,088 33,023 (37,528) 172 (812) 32,941

Payables to leasing companies 2 -                 (2) -                 -                 -                 (5)

Payables to factoring companies -                 44 -                  -                 -                 44 (5)

Total liabilities to other lenders 2 44 (2) 0 0 44

Total 38,090 33,067 (37,530) 172 (812) 32,986
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FORM AND CONTENT 

OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 

Introduction 

 

These consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2017 (hereinafter, the 

“Financial Statements”) were prepared pursuant to the AIM Regulation. 

These consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) issued by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and approved by the European Union. “IFRS” 

is understood to refer also to the International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) still in 

effect, as well as all to the interpretation documents issued by the International 

Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) and, before that, by the 

Standing Interpretations Committee (“SIC”). 

These consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2017 (hereinafter, the 

“Financial Statements”) were prepared pursuant to the AIM Regulation. 

These consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 

“IFRSs”.  IFRS is understood to refer also to the International Accounting Standards 

(“IAS”) still in effect, as well as to all of the interpretation documents issued by the 

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) and, before that, 

by the Standing Interpretations Committee (“SIC”). 

 

Layout 

 

The Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2017 consist of the 

Balance Sheet, the Income statement, the Statement of changes in equity, the Cash 

flow statement and the Explanatory notes and is accompanied by the Directors’ 

annual report. 

  

The layout adopted for the Balance Sheet divides assets and liabilities into current 

and non-current. 

The Group has opted for displaying the components of the profit/loss for the year in a 

single Statement of comprehensive income, which includes the result for the year 

and, by homogenous category, income and charges that, based on the IFRS, are 

directly recorded in equity. The layout adopted for the Income statement classifies 

costs by nature.  

 

The statement of changes in equity includes, besides total gains and losses of the 

period, the amounts of transactions with equity holders and changes in reserves 

occurred in the financial year .  

  

In the cash flow statement, cash flows from operating activities are displayed by using 

the indirect method, whereby profit or loss is adjusted for the effects of transactions of 

a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts 
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or payments, and items of income or expense associated with investing or financing 

cash flows.  

 

1.1 Consolidation Area  

These consolidated financial statements include the balance sheets as of 31 

december 2017 of the companies/entities  included  in the  consolidation  area  

(hereinafter  the “consolidated entities”) prepared in accordance with the Group’s 

IAS/IFRS accounting standards. Subsidiaries are considered to be all of those 

companies in which the Group has equity holdings and simultaneously has:  

- decision-making power, i.e. the capacity to direct the company’s significant 

activities, that is, those activities that have a significant influence on that company’s 

results;  

- the right to variable (positive or negative) results deriving from the equity holding in 

the consolidated entity;  

- the ability to use its own decision-making power to determine the amount of the 

results deriving from the equity holding in the consolidated entity.  

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial 

statements starting from the date control is assumed until the time that control ceases 

to exist.  The  portions of shareholders’  equity  and results  attributable  to the  

minority shareholders are indicated separately, in the consolidated Balance Sheet 

and Income Statement, respectively. 

Below we list the entities included in the consolidation area and the respective 

percentages of direct or indirect ownership by the Group: 

 
 

 

 
1.2  Applied accounting standards  

 

General principles  

 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, with Euro as 

the presentation currency and the amounts rounded up or down to the nearest whole 

Company Nation Share Capital 
Parent Percentage of  

Direct 

ownership 

Company Ownership percentage 

IWB S.p.A. Italy 
709,878.40 

Euro 
- 

Parent 

company 
 

Provinco Italia 

S.p.A. 
Italy 132,857 Euro IWB S.p.A. 100% 100% 

Giordano Vini 

S.p.A. 
Italy 

14,622.511 

Euro 
IWB S.p.A. 100% 100% 

Provinco 

Deutschland 

GmbH 

Germany 25,000 Euro 
Provinco 

Italia S.p.A. 
100% 100% 
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monetary unit, including, unless otherwise specified, the amounts included in the 

accompanying notes.  

 

The general principle adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial 

statements is the cost principle, with the exception of financial derivatives, which are 

recognized at fair value.  

 

The major accounting standards used in the preparation of these consolidated 

financial statements are: 

 

Business combinations  

 

Business combinations are recognized based on the acquisition method. The 

acquisition cost is the sum of the transferred consideration measured at the fair value 

at the date of acquisition and the amount of any minority shareholding in the acquired 

company. For each business combination, the purchaser shall measure any minority 

shareholding in the acquired company at fair value or in proportion to the minority 

shareholding in the identifiable net assets of the acquired company. Acquisition costs 

are expensed and classified as administrative expenses. 

At the date of acquisition, identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed are 

measured at the fair value at the same date, with the exception of deferred tax assets 

and liabilities, assets and liabilities relating to employee benefits arrangements, 

liabilities or equity instruments relating to payments based on shares of the acquired 

company or payments based on shares issued to replace agreements of the acquired 

company and assets (or groups of assets and liabilities) that are classified as held for 

sale, which are measured in accordance with the relevant standards. 

Any contingent consideration shall be recognized by the purchaser at the acquisition 

date fair value and classified pursuant to the provisions of IAS 32 and IAS 39. 

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, i.e. the positive difference between the sum of 

the amounts paid in the business combination, the minority shareholders’ equity and 

the fair value of any interest previously held in the acquired company on the one hand 

and the fair value of the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of 

acquisition on the other hand. If the value of the net assets acquired and liabilities 

assumed at the date of acquisition exceeds the sum of the amounts paid in the 

business combination, the minority shareholders’ equity and the fair value of any 

interest previously held in the acquired company, the excess is immediately 

recognized in the income statement as income arising from the transaction. 

Minority shareholders’ equity may be valued, at acquisition date, either at fair value or 

pro-rata of the net assets recognised for the acquired company. The valuation 

method is selected on a case-by-case basis. 

For the purpose of calculating goodwill, any prices relating to the acquisition subject 

to the conditions of, and envisaged by business combination contracts, are measured 

at fair value as at the acquisition date and included in the relevant acquisition price. 

Any subsequent changes in the fair value, referred to as adjustments arising the 

measurement period, are retroactively included in the value of goodwill. Changes in 
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the fair value identifiable as adjustments arising in the measurement period are those 

deriving from additional information provided about facts and circumstances existing 

at the date of acquisition, obtained during the measurement period (which cannot 

exceed one year from the business combination). 

In case of business combinations accomplished in subsequent steps, the investment 

previously held in the acquired company is subject to revaluation at fair value at the 

date of control acquisition and any resulting income or loss is recognized in the 

income statement. Any values deriving from the investment previously held and 

recognized under Other profit (loss) are reclassified in the income statement as if the 

investment was transferred. 

Should the initial values of a business combination be incomplete at the end of the 

reporting period in which the business combination occurs, the Group reports in its 

consolidated financial statements the provisional values of items for which the 

measurement cannot be completed. These provisional values are adjusted in the 

measurement period so as to take into account any new information about facts and 

circumstances existing at the acquisition date that, if made available earlier, would 

have had an impact on the value of the assets and liabilities recognized on that same 

date. 

Transactions where the controlling entity acquires or transfers further minority 

shareholdings without changing control over the subsidiary are transactions with 

shareholders and, thus, their effects shall be recognized in equity: there will be no 

adjustments to the value of goodwill and gains or losses recognised in the income 

statement. 

Any transaction ancillary charges relating to business combinations are recognised in 

the income statement in the period in which they are incurred.  

 

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life  

 

Goodwill  

Goodwill is recognised as an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life and is not 

amortised but tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes 

in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired. Impairment losses are recognised 

immediately in the income statement and cannot be recovered in the future. After its 

initial recognition, goodwill is valued at cost net of accumulated impairment losses.  

To establish whether impairment has occurred, the goodwill acquired in a business 

combination is allocated from the date of the acquisition to the individual cash 

generating units or to the groups of cash-generating units likely to benefit from merger 

synergies, whether or not other assets or liabilities of the acquired company are 

assigned to these units or groups of units. 

Each unit or group of units to which the goodwill is allocated represents the lowest 

level to which the goodwill is monitored at internal management level.  

Any impairment loss is identified as the difference between the carrying amount of the 

cash-generating unit and its recoverable value. If the value recoverable from the 

cash-generating unit is lower than the carrying amount, the relevant impairment loss 
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is recognized. The impairment loss is not recovered if the reasons behind it cease to 

exist.  

If goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit and the company disposes of 

part of the operation of that unit, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed 

of is included in the carrying value of the asset when the disposal gain or loss is 

calculated. The goodwill associated with the operation disposed of shall be measured 

on the basis of the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the 

cash-generating unit retained. 

 

Trademark 

With effect from 1 January 2014, the Directors of Giordano Vini S.p.A.,with the 

support of an independent expert, gave an indefinite useful life to the trademark 

acquired within a business combination. Within the business aggregation carried out 

in 2015, with reference to Provinco Italia S.p.A., part of the relevant purchase price 

has been allocated to the proprietary trademarks of the latter, giving them an 

indefinite useful life too. 

 

Intangible assets with a definite useful life 

Intangible assets with a definite useful live are recognized at purchase or production 

cost, net of accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Amortization is 

commensurate with the estimated useful life of the asset and starts when the asset is 

available for use. The estimated useful life is reviewed yearly and any changes are 

made on a prospective basis. 

Any time there are reasons justifying it, intangible assets with a definite useful life are 

subjected to an impairment test. 

 

Other intangible fixed assets 

Other intangible assets are recognized in the balance sheet only when it is likely that 

their use will generate future benefits and their cost can be measured reliably. If these 

conditions are met, these intangible assets are recorded at purchase cost, which 

corresponds to the price paid increased by ancillary charges.  

The carrying amount of other intangible fixed assets with a definite useful live is 

systematically distributed over the financial years in which the assets are utilised, by 

providing amortisation rates according to their estimated useful life. Amortisation 

starts when the asset is available for use and is proportionate, for the first financial 

year, to the period of actual use. The amortization rates are based on the useful life of 

the relevant assets. 

The useful lives used for the preparation of these consolidated financial statements 

are the following: 
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CATEGORY USEFUL LIFE 

Concessions, licences, trademarks and similar rights  10 years 

Patents and copyrights 3 years 

Project of management control adjustment 5 years 

Teleselling development cost based on the lease 

Leased intangible assets based on the finance lease 

 

Intangible assets acquired under finance lease 

Assets held under finance leases, which transfer all the risks and benefits connected 

with the asset to the company, are recognized at their fair value or, if lower, at the 

current values of minimum payments due for the leasing. The corresponding payable 

to the lessor is recognized as financial liability. The assets are amortized based on 

the method and rates above. 

Leases under which the lessor substantially retains all the risks and benefits 

associated with ownership of the assets are treated as operating leases. Costs 

related to operating leases are entered on a straight-line basis in the income 

statement thorough the duration of the lease. 

 

Lands, buildings, plants and machinery 

Tangible assets consist of: 

 lands and industrial buildings 

 plants and machinery 

 Industrial and commercial equipment 

 other assets 

They are recognized at purchase or production cost, including directly attributable 

ancillary costs necessary to put the asset into operation for the intended use.  

The cost is reduced by accumulated depreciation, with the exception of lands, which 

are not depreciated as they are deemed to have an indefinite useful life, and by 

impairment, if any. 

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis by percentages that reflect the 

asset economic and technical deterioration, starting from the date the asset is 

available for use. 

Significant parts of tangible assets that have a different useful life are recognized 

separately and depreciated over their useful life. 

Useful lives and residual values are reviewed yearly on the closing date of the 

financial year. The useful lives used for the preparation of these consolidated financial 

statements are the following: 
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CATEGORY USEFUL LIFE 

Lands  Indefinite  

Buildings  18-50 years 

Plants and machinery:   

  - Internal transport means 10-12 years 

  - Generic plants 8-18 years 

  - Machinery 6-15 years 

  - Tanks and reservoirs 4-20 years 

Industrial and commercial equipment   

  - Motor vehicles 5-8 years 

  - Equipment 8-12 years 

  - Electronic machinery 4-8 years 

  - Office furniture and ordinary machinery 15 years 

  - Assets on loan for use 4 years 

 

Costs borne for ordinary maintenance and repair are directly charged to the income 

statement of the financial year in which they are incurred.  

Gains or losses arising on the disposal or retirement of tangible assets are 

determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of 

the assets and are recognised in the income statement of the financial year. 

Leasehold improvements are capitalized under the item to which they refer and are 

depreciated over their estimated useful life or, if shorter, over the remaining period of 

the lease agreement. 

Borrowing costs incurred against investments in assets which normally require a 

certain period of time to be prepared for use or for sale (qualifying asset pursuant to 

IAS 23 – Borrowing costs) are capitalised and depreciated over the useful life of the 

assets to which they relate.  

All other financial charges are recognized in the income statement during the financial 

year in which they are incurred. 

 

Impairment of assets 

Assets and/or cash generating units (“CGUs”) to which assets are referable are 

tested for impairment at least once per year. If it is the case, the recoverable amount 

of the assets/CGUs concerned is estimated. Goodwill and other intangible assets with 

an indefinite useful life are tested for impairment yearly or more frequently any time 

there are signs that their value might be impaired.  

The recoverable value of an asset is defined as the higher of its fair value less costs 

to sell and its value in use. The value in use is defined on the basis of discounting the 

forecast cash flows to be generated by the asset use, before taxes, at a discount rate 

reflecting current market valuations of the time value of money and the risks 

associated with the asset.  

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable value of a single asset, the Group 

estimates the recoverable value of the cash generating unit which the asset belongs 

to. 



 
 

 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2017  39 | 

 
 

In the event that the recoverable value of an asset (or of a cash generating unit) is 

lower than the carrying amount, the latter is reduced to the recoverable value and the 

loss is recognized in the income statement. If, at a later stage, an impairment of 

assets, other than goodwill, no longer exists or decreases, the carrying amount of the 

asset (or the cash-generating unit) is increased up to the new estimated recoverable 

amount (without exceeding in any case the net book value that would have been 

determined if the impairment had not been recognised). This reversal of the 

impairment loss is immediately recognized in the income statement. 

 

Shareholdings 

Shareholdings in subsidiaries excluded from consolidation are recognized at cost 

adjusted for impairment losses. Any positive difference, arising on acquisition, 

between the purchase cost and the current value of the subsidiary’s shareholders' 

equity is, therefore, included in the carrying amount of the investment. Where 

evidence exists that the value of these investments has been impaired, this is 

recognized in the income statement as an impairment loss. In the event that the share 

of any losses suffered by the associated company exceeds the carrying amount of 

the investment and the entity must stand in, the value of the investment is reduced to 

zero and a provision is set aside in liabilities to cover the relevant share of the losses. 

If, at a later stage, the impairment loss is reversed or reduced, the value is reversed 

within cost limits in the income statement. 

Associated companies are defined as companies in which the Group is able to 

exercise significant influence as defined by IAS 28 – Investments in Associates and 

Joint Ventures. Such influence is presumed to exist for those companies in which the 

Group holds a percentage of the voting rights between 20% and 50%, or in which - in 

spite of having a lower percentage of voting rights - it is able to participate in the 

determination of financial and operating policies as a consequence of specific legal 

arrangements, such as, without limitation, being party to a shareholders’ agreement 

together with other forms of significant exercise of governance rights. 

Joint arrangements are arrangements according to which two or more parties have 

joint control based on an agreement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing 

of control over an economic activity, which exists only when decisions related to the 

activity require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. These 

arrangements may lead to joint ventures or joint operations.  

A joint venture is a joint arrangement over an entity, according to which the parties 

with joint control have rights over the net assets of the entity concerned. Joint 

ventures differ from joint operations since the latter are agreements giving the parties 

with joint control over the initiative rights over individual assets and obligations for 

individual liabilities related to the agreement. In case of joint operations, the assets 

and liabilities as well as the costs and revenues of the agreement shall be 

recognized, based on the reference accounting standards. The Group does not have 

any joint operations. 
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Financial instruments 

Financial instruments are included in the following financial statements items. The 

item Shareholdings and other non-current financial assets includes shareholdings in 

subsidiaries and other non-current financial assets. Current financial assets include 

trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents. In particular, the item Cash and 

cash equivalents includes bank deposits. Financial liabilities refer to financial 

payables, including payables for advances on orders, transfer of receivables, as well 

as to other financial liabilities (including the negative fair value of financial 

derivatives), trade payables and other payables. 

 

Non-current financial receivables 

Non-current financial receivables other than shareholdings, as well as financial 

payables, are recognized pursuant to IAS 39 – Financial instruments: recognition and 

measurement. 

Loans and receivables which are not held for trading and held-to-maturity financial 

assets are measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method. When 

financial assets do not have a fixed term, they are measured at acquisition cost. 

Assessments are made regularly as to whether there is any objective evidence that a 

financial asset may be impaired If any such evidence exists, an impairment loss shall 

be recognized in the income statement for the period. With the exception of financial 

derivatives, financial liabilities are recognized at amortized cost, using the effective 

interest method. 

 

Trade receivables and payables 

Trade receivables are initially recognized at amortized cost, which coincides with the 

nominal value adjusted to the estimated realisable value, by means of a bad debt 

provision. The bad debt provision is related both to the risks on specific receivables 

and to the general risk of not collecting the trade receivables, which is prudentially 

estimated taking into account historical experience and solvency of debtors. 

Trade payables and other creditors are recognized at nominal value, which is 

considered representative of their settlement value. Receivables and payables 

denominated in foreign currencies are adjusted to year-end exchange rates and gains 

or losses arising from such translation are recognized in the income statement. 

Receivables transferred in factoring operations are derecognized from the assets of 

the balance sheet if the associated risks and benefits are substantially transferred to 

the transferee, i.e. in case of a transfer without recourse The transfer charges of 

certain amount are recognized within financial liabilities. 

Payments received on behalf of the factoring company and not transferred yet, arising 

from agreement conditions providing for a periodical and pre-determined transfer, are 

classified within financial liabilities. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

The item related to cash and cash equivalents includes cash, bank current accounts, 

postal current accounts, deposits repayable on demand and other short-term, highly 
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liquid investments that are readily convertible to cash and subject to an insignificant 

risk of changes in value. 

 

Financial payables  

Financial liabilities include financial payables, including payables for parts of deferred 

prices related to the transfer of receivables without recourse, as well as other financial 

liabilities. 

Financial liabilities other than financial derivatives are initially recognized at market 

value (fair value) net of transaction costs; at a later stage, they are measured at 

amortized cost, i.e. the initial value net of the capital repayments already made, 

increased or decreased on the basis of the amortization (using the effective interest 

method) of any differences between the initial value and the value at maturity.  

 

Financial derivative instruments 

For the whole financial year, Giordano Vini S.p.A. made use of currency options as a 

derivative instrument to cover risks arising from changes in foreign currencies with 

reference to planned future transactions (purchase orders).  

In compliance with the provisions of IAS 39, financial derivatives may be accounted 

for using the rules of hedge accounting only when at the inception of the hedge there 

is formal designation and documentation of the hedging relationship, the hedge is 

expected to be highly effective, its effectiveness can be reliably measured and it is 

highly effective throughout the financial reporting periods for which the hedge is 

designated. 

All financial derivatives are measured at fair value pursuant to IAS 39. 

If a derivative financial instrument is designated as an instrument for hedging the 

exposure to variations in future cash flows of an asset or of a liability included in the 

financial statements or of a highly probable forecast transaction that may affect the 

income statement, the effective portion of the gains or losses deriving from the 

financial derivative instrument is recognized in the shareholders' equity. The 

cumulated gain or loss is transferred from the shareholders’ equity to the income 

statement in the same period in which the transaction being hedged has an impact on 

the income statement. Gains or losses associated to a hedge (or part of a hedge) that 

has become ineffective are immediately recognized in the income statement. If a 

hedge instrument or hedge relationship is closed out, but the transaction being 

hedged has not been carried out, the cumulated profits and losses, which until that 

moment had been posted to shareholders’ equity, are reported in the income 

statement at the time the related transaction is carried out. If the hedged transaction 

is no longer considered probable, gains or losses not yet realised and deferred in the 

shareholders' equity are immediately taken to the income statement. 

Derivative financial instruments that cannot be accounted for using the hedge 

accounting method are initially recognized at cost and adjusted to fair value at 

subsequent reporting period ends. Changes in the fair value are recognized in the 

income statement. 
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Inventories  

Inventories are recorded at the lower of purchase or production cost and realisable 

value, represented by the amount that the entity expects to obtain from their sale in 

the ordinary course of business. The cost method used is the weighted average cost. 

Purchase costs include prices paid to suppliers increased by ancillary expenses 

incurred in bringing inventories to warehouses, net of discounts and allowances. 

Production costs include both direct raw materials and labour costs and reasonably 

assignable indirect costs of production. When allocating general production costs, the 

normal production capacity of plants is taken into account for the allocation of the cost 

of products.  

Based on the value of inventory as determined above, provisions are made for 

inventories that is considered obsolete or slow-moving. 

Inventories include also the production cost of sales returns expected in future 

periods and related to sales already carried out, estimated on the basis of the sales 

value, net of the applied average margin. 

 

Assets and liabilities held for sale 

Assets and liabilities held for sale and discontinued operations are classified as such 

if their carrying amount will be recovered mainly through their sale rather than through 

their continuing use. These conditions will be considered to have been fulfilled when 

the sale or discontinuity of the group of assets being disposed of is considered to be 

highly probable and the assets and liabilities are immediately available for sale in their 

current conditions.  

When the entity is involved in a plan of asset disposal that implies the loss of control 

over an investee company, all the assets and liabilities of the investee company are 

classified as held for sale when the conditions described above are fulfilled, even 

when, after disposal, the entity still holds a minority interest in the subsidiary. 

Assets held for sale are recognized at the lower of their net carrying amount and their 

fair value, net of sales costs. 

 

Employee benefits 

Payments to defined-contribution plans during the year are recognized in the income 

statement. 

The severance indemnity reserve was considered a defined-benefit plan until 31 

December 2006. The regulation on such a reserve was modified by Law No. 296 of 

27 December 2006 (“2007 Budget Law”) and subsequent Decrees and Regulations 

issued in the first months of 2007. In the light of these changes, especially with 

reference to companies with at least 50 employees, the said reserve is now to be 

regarded as a defined-benefit plan only for amounts accrued before 1 January 2007 

(and not yet paid on the reporting date), while for amounts accrued after that date it 

can be considered as a defined- contribution plan. 

Defined-benefit pension plans, which include also severance benefits due to 

employees pursuant to art. 2120 of the Italian Civil Code, are based on the 

employees' working life and the wages earned by employees over a predetermined 

period of service. In particular, the liability representing benefits due to employees 
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based on defined-benefit plans is recognized in the financial statements at its 

actuarial value. 

The recognition of defined-benefit plans requires the use of actuarial techniques to 

estimate the amount of the benefits accrued by employees for the work performed 

during the current year and in previous years and the discounting back of such 

services to calculate the current value of the entity’s financial commitments. The 

determination of the current value of commitment is carried out by an independent 

actuary using the Projected Unit Credit Method. This method considers each period of 

service provided by employees as an additional unit of rights: the actuarial liability 

must therefore be quantified only on the basis of the length of service at the date of 

assessment; the total liability is thus usually re-proportioned on the basis of the ratio 

between the years of service at the date of reference and the total seniority reached 

at the time expected for the payment of the benefit. Moreover, this method requires 

taking into account future wage increases due for any reason (inflation, career moves, 

labour contract renewals, etc.) until the end of the employment relationship. 

The cost of defined-benefit plans for the year, which is recognised in the income 

statement under personnel costs, is equal to the sum of the average present value of 

benefits earned by employees for work carried out during the year and of the annual 

interest accrued on the present value of the entity’s commitments as at the beginning 

of the year, computed by discounting future outlays by the same rate as that used to 

estimate the liability at the end of the previous year. The annual discount rate applied 

to compute the benefit liability is assumed to be equal to the year-end market rate for 

zero coupon bonds with a maturity equal to the average residual duration of the 

liability. 

The amount of actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in estimates is 

recognized in the income statement. 

It must be highlighted that the assessment of the severance indemnity reserve 

pursuant to IAS 19 refers only to Giordano Vini S.p.A., whose financial statements 

were prepared based on IAS/IFRS, and not to Provinco Italia S.p.A.; indeed, the 

effect on the latter is not significant. 

 

Equity compensation benefits 

The Group rewards its top management also by means of stock grant plans. In these 

cases, the theoretical benefit given to the subjects concerned is charged to the 

income statement in the financial years related to the plan, against a reserve in the 

shareholders’ equity. The said benefit is quantified by measuring the fair value of the 

granted instrument as at the granting date by means of financial evaluation 

techniques, including also any market conditions and adjusting the number of rights 

that are expected to be granted at each financial statements date. 

 

 

Provisions for liabilities and charges 

They are provisions for existing obligations (legal or implied) and related to a past 

event, the fulfilment of which will probably result in the use of resources for an amount 

which can be reasonably estimated. If the expected use of resources goes beyond 
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the subsequent financial year, the obligation is recognized at current value through 

discounting expected future cash flows at a rate that takes into account also the price 

of money and the liability risk.  

The provisions are reviewed at each accounting reference date and adjusted, if it is 

the case, to reflect the latest best estimate; any changes in estimates are reflected in 

the income statement in the period in which the change occurs. 

Risks for which the emergence of a liability is merely possible are disclosed in the 

explanatory notes, without any provision. 

 

Revenues from sales 

Revenues are recognized to the extent that the relevant benefits are expected to flow 

and their amount can be reliably determined. Revenues are recognized net of 

discounts, allowances and returns. 

Revenues related to distance selling are recognized upon delivery to customers by 

the carrier. Revenues from sales of wine, food and gadgets are recorded together. 

The Distance Selling division accepts, for commercial reasons, returns from 

customers based on the terms and conditions of sale. With reference to this practice, 

the amounts invoiced upon shipping the goods are adjusted for the amounts for 

which, also based on past experience, it can reasonably be expected that, at the 

financial statements date, not all significant risks and benefits related to the 

ownership of the assets have been transferred. Returns determined as stated above 

are recognized in the income statement as a reduction in revenues and in the balance 

sheet in a specific adjustment provision relating to accounts receivable, while the 

relevant production cost is included in inventories. 

 

Interest receivables 

Interest receivables are recognized in the income statement on an accrual basis, 

using the effective interest rate method. They mainly refer to bank current accounts . 

 

Public funds 

Public funds are recognized when there is reasonable certainty that they may be 

received (this coincides with the formal resolution by the granting public bodies) and 

all requirements have been met. 

Revenues from public funds are recognized in the income statement based on the 

incurred costs for which they have been granted. 

 

 

Dividends  

The distribution of dividends to shareholders, if resolved, generates a liability upon 

approval by the shareholders’ meeting . 

 

Recognition of costs 

Sales and marketing expenses are recognized in the income statement when they 

are incurred or the service provided.  
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Costs of advertising campaigns, mailing or other means are charged upon shipment 

of the material.  

Research and development costs that cannot be capitalized, consisting of personnel 

costs only, are charged to the financial year in which they are incurred. 

 

Interest payables 

Interest payables are recognized on an accrual basis according to the amount 

financed and the applicable effective interest rate . 

 

Taxes  

Taxes for the financial year are the sum of current and deferred taxes. 

Current taxes are based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable income differs from 

the result displayed in the income statement as it excludes positive and negative 

items that are taxable or deductible in subsequent financial years and items that will 

never be taxable or deductible. Current tax liabilities are calculated using the rates of 

taxation applicable at the financial statements date or, if known, those that will be in 

force upon realisation of the asset or settlement of the liability. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on 

temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the 

financial statements and the corresponding tax basis used in the computation of 

taxable profit, posted using the full liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are 

generally recorded for all taxable temporary differences, while deferred tax assets are 

recorded based on the probability that the future assessable results will permit the 

use of the temporary deductible differences. These assets and liabilities are not 

recorded if the temporary differences are due to goodwill or to initial recognition (not 

in business combinations) of other assets or liabilities in operations without an impact 

on statutory or taxable results. The tax benefit resulting from tax losses carried 

forward is recognized when and to extent it is likely there will be adequate future 

taxable income against which the tax losses can be utilized. 

The carrying values of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each period and 

reduced when the existence of sufficient taxable income to permit the recovery of all 

or part of these assets is no longer likely. 

Deferred taxes are calculated based on the tax rate that is expected to be in force 

upon realization of the asset or settlement of the liability. 

Deferred taxes are directly recognized in the income statement, with the exception of 

those related to items directly recognized in the shareholders' equity, which are also 

allocated to it. 

 

The fair value estimate 

The fair value of financial instruments that are quoted in an active market is 

determined based on market prices at year-end. The reference market price for 

financial assets held is the current sale price (purchase price for financial liabilities).  

The fair value of financial instruments that are not quoted in an active market is 

determined by using different methods and hypotheses based on market conditions at 

year-end. As for medium and long term liabilities, prices of similar financial 
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instruments are used, while for other categories of financial instruments, cash flows 

are discounted.  

The IRS fair value is determined by discounting estimated cash flows at year-end. As 

for receivables, the nominal value net of any adjustment made to take into account 

the estimated realisable value, is deemed to approximate the fair value. The fair value 

of financial liabilities is determined by discounting the agreement cash flows at an 

interest rate that approximates the market rate applied to the entity. 

 

2 Fair value measurement  

 

In relation to the  financial instruments valued at fair value, we provide below  the 

classification of those instruments based on the hierarchy of levels provided for by 

IFRS 13, that reflects the significance of the inputs used in determining fair value. The 

following levels exist:  

Level 1 – unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for assets or 

liabilities subject to valuation; 

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in the previous point, that are 

observable on the market, directly (as in the case of prices) or indirectly (i.e. as 

derived from prices);  

Level 3 – inputs not based on observable market data .  

 

No assets or liabilities as at 31 December 2016 and 2017 were recognized at fair 

value. 

 

 

 

3  Financial risks  

 

The Group is exposed principally to financial risks, receivables risk and liquidity risk.  

Exchange rate risk  

The group is subject to market risk deriving from the fluctuation of exchange rates, 

since it operates in an international context, with transactions conducted in various 

currencies. The exposure to risk derives from both the geographic distribution of the 

sales activities, and the various countries in which purchases take place. Specific 

hedges against the risk of currency fluctuations are executed through the subscription 

of currency option and (outright) future contracts. 

Interest rate risk  

Since the financial debt is principally regulated by variable interest rates, it follows 

that the Group is exposed to the risk of their fluctuation. The trend of interest rates is 

constantly monitored by the company, and in relation to their variation it is assessed 

whether to adequately hedge against interest rates risk. The Group does not currently 



 
 

 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2017  47 | 

 
 

hedge such risk, taking into account the minor impact on the income statement 

deriving from the variation of interest rates. 

Financial derivatives (for exchange hedging) in relation to which it is not possible to 

identify an active market, are recorded in the financial statements at fair value and are 

included under the categories of financial assets and liabilities and other assets and 

liabilities. The related fair value has been determined through valuation techniques 

based on market data, in particular making use of specific pricing models recognized 

by the market. Below is the breakdown of financial assets and liabilities by category: 

  

Values in Euro 

Financial assets as at 31 December 2017

Financial 

instruments at fair 

value held for 

trading

Financial assets 

held to maturity 

Loans and 

receivables

Financial 

instruments 

available for sale Carrying amount

Financial assets:

Shareholdings                    -                   -                    -           2,198 2,198               

Bonds                    -                   -                    -                  - -                      

Other financial assets                    -         787,828 787,828            

Financial receivables (after more than one year)                    -                   -                    -                  - -                      

Receivables:

Trade receivables                    -                   -     22,220,430                  - 22,220,430       

Other receivables/current assets:

Sundry receivables and assets                    -                   -      2,107,127                  - 2,107,127

Current financial assets:

Financial receivables (within one year)                    -                   -                    -                  - -                      

Derivatives designated as hedges                    -                   -                    -                  - -                      

Derivatives not designated as hedges                    -                   -                    -                  - -                      

Cash and cash equivalents

BanK and postal deposits     30,680,393                   -                    -                  - 30,680,393

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS  30,680,393                - 25,115,385 2,198 55,797,976

Financial liabilities as at 31 December 2017

Financial 

instruments at fair 

value held for 

trading

Liabilities at 

amortized cost Carrying amount

Non-current payables and financial liabilities:

Payables to banks -                   24,670,333   -                  -                24,670,333       

Payables to financial institutions for leases -                   -                  -                  -                -                      

Other financial liabilities -                   -                  -                  -                -                      

Current liabilities:

Payables to banks and other lenders -                   8,315,592    -                  -                8,315,592         

Trade payables -                   46,801,344   -                  -                46,801,344       

Other financial liabilities -                   2,175,111    -                  -                2,175,111         

Other financial liabilities:

Derivatives designated as hedges -                   -                  -                  -                -                      

Derivatives not designated as hedges -                   -                  -                  -                -                      

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES -                   81,962,380 -                  -                81,962,380

IAS 39 CATEGORIES 

IAS 39 CATEGORIES
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Receivables risk  

Receivables risk represents the exposure of the Group companies to potential losses 

from counterparties’ lack of compliance with the obligations they have assumed . 

The receivables shown in the financial statements are represented essentially by 

receivables from final consumers, for which the risk of lack of collection is moderate 

and in any event involves small individual amounts.  The  Company has instruments 

for the  preventive monitoring of the solvency of each single customer, as well as 

instruments for monitoring and requesting payment of receivables through an analysis 

of collection flows, late payments and other statistical parameters.  

As at 31 December 2017, trade receivables arising from distance selling included 

past due receivables amounting to Euro 5,308 thousand. Individual risk assessment 

was carried out for these receivables and a specific bad debt provision recognized, 

taking into account the estimated recoverable flows and any ongoing disputes. The 

risk assessment is performed by analysing the receivable status as at the financial 

statements date and giving it a non-recoverability percentage resulting from historical 

analyses that are updated yearly. The status is assigned to each receivable based on 

its date and reminders. The bad debt provision related to trade receivables of the 

distance selling business division only as at 31 December 2017 amounted to Euro 

2,529 thousand. 

 

 
Liquidity risk  

The group finances its activities both through the cash flows generated by operations 

and through the recourse to outside funding sources, and is thus exposed to liquidity 

risk, represented by the fact that the financial resources may not be sufficient to meet 

financial and commercial obligations by the preset terms and deadlines. The cash 

flows, funding and liquidity needs of the group are monitored considering the due 

dates of financial assets (trade receivables and other  financial assets) and the cash 

flows expected  from the respective operations. The Group has both secured and 

unsecured lines of credit, made up of short-term revocable lines in the form of hot 

money, bank account overdrafts and signature loans. 

The Group’s liquidity as at 31 December 2017 is managed at major credit institutions. 

The strategic goal is to make sure that the Group has access at all times to sufficient 

committed facilities to meet its financial obligations over the ensuing twelve months. 

Values in thousands of Euros

Gross trade 

receivables

Bad debts 

provision

Not yet due 6,895 97

Past due and requested 2,815 249

Managed by collection agencies 2,493 2,183

Total 12,204 2,529
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Risk of default and “covenants” on debt  

This risk regards the presence in loan contracts of provisions that entitle the 

counterparties to ask the debtor for immediate repayment of the sums lent, upon the 

occurrence of specific events, thus generating liquidity risk.  

As at 31/12/17, it must be highlighted the compliance with the only economic and 

financial requirement of the new medium and long term financing agreement entered 

into in July 2017 with Banca Popolare di Milano: Consolidated net financial debt not 

exceeding 2.50 times Ebitda. 

 

Operational and management risks  

The Group neither owns or operates vineyards, and it purchases the raw materials 

necessary for the production of wines (grapes, must and unbottled wines) directly 

from third-party producers. The performance of the market of those raw materials, 

that are natural products, depends principally on the results of the harvests, that in 

turn are influenced in terms of quantity and quality by the factors of weather, 

phytopathologies and pollutants. Although the Group has adopted a flexible 

procurement  system, based on the purchase of raw materials in the principal Italian 

wine-making regions from year to year as a function of the success of the harvest, 

and has developed a consolidated relationship with suppliers, it is not possible to 

exclude a situation where particularly poor harvests could lead to a considerable price 

increase of raw materials or make the procurement of grapes, must and unbottled 

wine difficult at the quantities and qualities necessary to meet the demand from 

customers. In addition, the Group’s catalogue is made up principally of DOC, DOCG 

and IGT wines, and poor harvests could influence the Group’s ability to continue to 

maintain a range of products offered centered on wines with these characteristics. 

Those circumstances could have a negative effect on the Group’s economic, asset 

and financial situation. 

 

 

 

4.1 Approved accounting standards and interpretations in effect since 1 

January 2017 

 

Pursuant to IAS 8 “Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors”, 

below are the IFRSs in force starting from 1 January 2017: 

 

• Amendments to IAS 7 – Disclosure Initiative  

The goal of these amendments is to improve disclosure relating to the net flow 

generated / absorbed by investment activities and the entity’s liquidity, in particular in 

the presence of restrictions on the use of cash and cash equivalents in the cash flow 

statement. The amendments also require disclosure of the changes in the assets / 
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liabilities distinguishing monetary items from non-monetary items (for example 

resulting from the obtainment or loss of control of subsidiaries or other businesses, 

the effect of the variation of exchange rates and the variations of fair value).  

Tali modifiche non sono applicabili al Gruppo. 

 

• Amendments to IAS 12 – Recognition of deferred tax assets on unrealized losses. 

These  amendments clarify how to account  for deferred  tax assets  relating  to debt 

instruments valued at fair value. These changes do not apply to the Group. 

 

• “Improvements” to IFRS 2014-2016 cycle (issued by the IASB in December 2016) 

The IASB issued a series of amendments to three standards in effect, that regard the 

following aspects in particular: specification concerning the scope of application of 

IFRS 12  

– Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities - in the presence of entities coming under 

the scope of application of IFRS 5 - Non-current Assets Held for Sale and 

Discontinued Operations; valuation of subsidiaries or joint ventures at fair value in the 

presence of investment entities in IAS 28 - Investments in Associates; elimination of 

short-term exemptions for those who adopt IFRS for the first time in IFRS 1 - First-

time Adoption of IFRS. 

The amendments to IFRS 12 do not affect the Group’s disclosure. 

The amendments to IFRS 1 and IAS 28, effective from 1 January 2018, do not apply 

to the Group. 

 

4.2 International accounting standards and/or interpretations issued but not yet 

in effect and/or approved 

 

As required by IAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and 

Errors”, we present below the new Standards and Interpretations that have already 

been issued, but are not yet in effect, or have not yet been approved by the European 

Union as of 31 december 2017 and thus are not applicable .  

None of those Standards and Interpretations have been adopted by the group in 

advance. 

 

• Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an 

Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture  

The IASB has issued these amendments to eliminate an inconsistency between IFRS 

10 and IAS 28, specifying that if the assets sold / contributed constitute a business as 

defined by IFRS 3, the potential capital gain or loss must be recognized entirely; if 

that is not the case, the potential capital gain or loss must be recognized only 

partially, as pertinent. 

The amendments, whose entry into effect has been deferred indefinitely, have not yet 

been approved by the European Union. No impact is anticipated on the Financial 

Statements from the future application of these  amendments, since the current 

accounting treatment followed by the Group is already compliant.  
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• IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments  

IFRS 9, that will substitute IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and 

Measurement, is divided into three parts :  

1. Classification and measurement of financial instruments based on the entity’s 

business model and the characteristics of the cash flows generated  by the financial 

instruments; 

2. Impairment of financial instruments based on a new and single impairment 

model that is based on the recognition of the expected losses of an entity. That model 

does not apply to the instruments representing capital and provides for operational 

simplifications for trade receivables; 

3. Hedge accounting based on a more flexible approach than that contained in 

IAS 39.  

This principle, homologated by the European Union, shall apply from 1 January 2018. 

The impact on the Company is to be considered negligible. 

Changes related to financial liabilities are not applicable to the Group. 

 

• IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers  

The model for revenue recognition of IFRS 15 is based on the identification of the 

various performance obligations contained inside each single sales contract and the 

recognition of revenues based on the satisfaction of the single contractual obligations. 

This principle, homologated by the European Union, shall apply from 1 January 2018.  

The impact on the Company is to be considered negligible. 

 

• Amendments to IFRS 2 - Share-Based Payment  

The goal of these amendments is to clarify the accounting treatment of certain types 

of payments based on shares . 

The amendments, that are scheduled to enter into effect starting on 1 January 2018, 

have not yet been approved by the European Union. No impacts are anticipated in 

the Group’s financial statements from the future application of these amendments. 

 

• Amendments to IFRS 4 - Application of IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments with 

IFRS 4 - Insurance Contracts . 

These  amendments govern  the  implementation  of  the  new  standard  on  financial 

instruments, IFRS 9, before that of IFRS 4 to which the IASB is making additional 

changes . 

The amendments, whose entry into effect is scheduled for 1 January 2018, have not 

yet been approved by the European Union and are not applicable to the Group . 

 

• IFRS 16 – Leases 

The new standard on leasing, that will substitute the current IAS 17, provides a single 

accounting model for the lessee based on which all leasing operations must be 

recorded in the balance sheet. The concept of “operating lease” will in fact disappear. 
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The lessee must record in the balance sheet the asset subject to leasing under the 

item “buildings, plants and machinery” and simultaneously record financial liabilities 

equal to the current value of the future payments. 

The only exceptions allows are short-term leases (with duration lower than or equal to 

12 months) and the leasing of “small assets” (e.g. office furnishings,  PCs) for which 

the accounting treatment remains analogous to that currently adopted for operating 

leases. If a leasing contract includes the provision of a service, this cannot be 

capitalized.  

 

That standard, whose entry into effect is planned for 1 January 2019, has not yet 

been approved by the European Union. The quantification of the impacts that will 

result from the future application of the standard are still being determined. 

 

• IFRIC 22 - Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration  

The goal of this interpretation is to determine the exchange rate to be used in the 

conversion of advance consideration in foreign currency, paid or received. In the 

presence of advances paid or received, the exchange rate to be used to convert 

assets, liabilities, revenues or costs recorded at a subsequent time is the same used 

to convert the advance. 

This interpretation, whose coming into force is planned on 1 January 2018, has not 

been homologated by the European Union yet. Impacts of this interpretation on the 

Group financial statements are to be considered negligible. 

 

 

• Amendments to IAS 40 - Transfers of Investment Property  

These amendments further clarify the situations in which it is possible to re-classify a 

real estate asset inside or outside the category of investment properties. The 

amendments, scheduled to enter into effect on 1 January 2018, have not yet been 

approved by the European Union and do not apply to the Group’s financial 

statements. 

 

• IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments  

This interpretation provides indications on how uncertainties over the income tax 
treatment of a specific phenomenon are to be reflected in accounting. The 
interpretation, scheduled to enter into effect on lJanuary 2019, has not yet been 
approved by the European Union. The impact of the interpretation on the Group's 
financial statements is currently being analyzed. 
 

• Amendments to IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Long-

term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures . 

These amendments clarified that if investments in associates and joint ventures are 

not valued based on the net equity method (IAS 28), they shall be valued pursuant to 

IFRS 9. 
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These amendments will become effective from 1 January 2019 but have not been 

approved by the European Union yet. Since there are no investments in associates 

and joint ventures, no effects on the Group financial statements are expected. 

 

•  Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle (issued by IASB on 

December 2017) 

IASB issued a series of amendments to 4 standards in force, which relate to the 

following issues: 

1. IFRS 3 – Business Combinations: the obtainment of control of a business that 

is classified as a shall be accounted for as a business combination achieved 

in stages and the retained interest re-measured to fair value as at the 

acquisition date. 

2. IFRS 11 – Joint arrangements: in case of obtaining joint control over a 

business classified as joint operation, the retained interest shall not be re-

measured to fair value . 

3. IAS 12 – Income taxes: accounting for income tax consequences of payments 

on financial instruments classified as equity shall comply with that of 

transactions or events that generated the distributable dividend. 

4. IAS 23 – borrowing Costs: if specific borrowings used to finance a qualifying 

asset are still outstanding when the asset gets ready for its use or sale, the 

same become part of generic borrowings . 

 

These amendments will become effective from 1 January 2019 but have not been 

approved by the European Union yet. Any impacts on the Group's financial 

statements are being analysed. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES  

 

5 Intangible fixed assets  

 

Changes in intangible fixed assets occurred in the financial year are shown below: 

 

 
 

The item Trademarks and patents consists of the Giordano Vini Trademark, 

consisting of the value emerging from the merger of Ferdinando Giordano S.p.A. into 

Giordano Vini S.p.A. (formerly Alpha S.r.l.) carried out in previous years and 

recognized in the Giordano Vini sub-consolidated financial statements. The 

aforementioned trademark is identified as having an indefinite useful life and, 

therefore, is not subject to depreciation but rather to an annual impairment test, in the 

same way as goodwill. 

The item also includes the trademarks owned by Provinco, valued at Euro 8,586 

thousand at the time of the allocation of the purchase price pursuant to IFRS 3. The 

aforementioned trademarks are identified as having an indefinite useful life and, 

therefore, are not subject to depreciation but rather to an annual impairment test, in 

the same way as goodwill. Increases in 2017 substantially relate to the development 

of the computerization process of the liability cycle underway at Giordano Vini. 

 

 

  

Values in thousands of Euros

Trademarks 

and patents

Software Other Total

Values  as of 1.1.2016 29,907 120 6 30,033

Changes in period:

- Purchases in period 10 14 4 28              

- Decreases / re-classifications (9) (25)               -   (34)

- depreciations  (77) (55)               -   (132)

Total  changes (76) (66) 4 (138)

Values  as of 31.12.2016 29,831 54 10 29,895

Changes in period:

- Purchases in period 9 34 572 615

- depreciations  (8) (53) (18) (79)

Total  changes 1 (19) 554 536

Values  as of 31.12.2017 29,832 35 564 30,431
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6 Goodwill 

 

Goodwill consists of Euro 11,289 thousand recorded following the Provinco business 

combination allocated to the Provinco CGU and of Euro 43,719 thousand allocated to 

the Giordano Vini CGU.  

 

On 31 December 2017, goodwill and intangible fixed assets with an indefinite useful 

life underwent an impairment test, consisting of an estimate of the recoverable value 

of the CGUs and a comparison with the accounting net value of the relevant assets, 

including goodwill. 

  

The value in use corresponds to the current value of the expected future cash flows 

associated with the CGUs identified with the legal entities Giordano Vini S.p.A. and 

Provinco Italia S.p.A., using a rate that reflects the specific risks of the individual 

CGUs as at the valuation date. 

The key assumptions made by the management are the estimate of future increases 

in sales, operating cash flows, the growth rate of terminal values and the weighted 

average cost of capital (discount rate). 

 

Provinco CGU  

 

The expected result flows are those envisaged in the 2018 – 2022 Plan, which has 

been taken into account by the competent Group bodies. The hypothetical flow 

arising from the dismissal of the CGU at the end of the explicit period has been taken 

into account too (assumed as equal to the current value of the perpetual annuity of 

the flow generated in the last year of forecast).  

The discount rate, defined as the average cost of capital net of taxes, applied to 

prospective cash flows, and the growth factors used, is 5.6%.  

 

Giordano Vini CGU 

 

For the purposes of the periodical impairment test, goodwill and the trademark have 

been allocated to the cash generating flow (CGU) represented by Giordano Vini. 

 

On 31 December 2017, the recoverable value of the cash flow generating unit 

underwent an impairment test to assess the existence of any impairment by 

comparing the carrying amount of the unit (including goodwill, intangible assets with 

a definite useful life and other net operating assets) and the value in use, i.e. the 

current value of the future cash flows that are expected from the continuous use and 

possible disposal of the same at the end of its useful life. 

 

The value in use was determined by discounting the cash flows in compliance with 

the economic and financial forecasts of the Group. The CGU value in use was 

determined by using the discounted cash flows of the 3 years of explicit projection, 

added to a terminal value determined by using the perpetual annuity discounting 
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method.  

This plan has been drawn up based on the company’s past experience and properly 

assessing the current reference economic situation. Assumptions made in 

forecasting the cash flows in the explicit projection period are based on prudential 

conditions.  

The discount rate applied to the prospective cash flows is 5.65% post tax, calculated 

by taking into account the sector where the company operates, the full capacity 

indebtedness structure and the current economic situation and in line with that of the 

previous financial year.   

A growth rate of 0.5% was assumed for the cash flows related to the financial years 

following the explicit projection period.  

In compliance with the provisions of IAS 36, a sensitivity analysis was carried out to 

assess whether a reasonably possible change in any key assumption made by the 

Management to determine the CGU recoverable value could lead to a carrying 

amount higher than the recoverable value. 

 

As at 31 December 2017, no impairment emerges in the value of both CGUs, 

between the carrying amount and the relevant value in use (determined according to 

the Discounted Cash Flow method ). 

 

Moreover, a sensitivity analysis was carried out for the results of the CGUs 

concerned, assuming a change in discount rates of 100 basis points, according to 

which the value in use remains absolutely higher than the carrying amounts.  

 

7 Lands, buildings, plants and machinery  

 

The change in tangible fixed assets is shown here: 
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The following increases occurred during the financial year:  

• Interventions on the machinery of the Torricella (Puglia) plant for a total amount 

of approximately Euro 130 thousand . 

 
8 Equity Holdings  

 

The item Equity Holdings, that refers entirely to the Giordano Vini group, is detailed 

as follows: 

 

Values in thousands of Euros

Lands and 

buildings

Plants and 

machinery
Equipment Other

Fixed assets 

under const. 

and advances

Total

Cost at 1.1.2016                12,607              18,620                   596                 4,737                      18             36,577 

Changes in period:

- Increases  69 299 40 569 145               1,122 

- sales (11) (4,589) (31) (747) (160) (5,538)

Total  changes 58 (4,290) 9 (178) (15) (4,416)

Total cost as of 31.12.2016 12,665 14,330 605 4,559 3 32,161

Depreciation provisions as of  1.1.2016 (2,527) (13,777) (458) (2,862)                       -   (19,623)

Changes in period:

depreciations (281) (845) (42) (665)                       -   (1,833)

sales 3 4,122 29 667                       -   4,821

Total  changes (278) 3,277 (13) 2                       -   2,988

Depreciation provisions as of  31.12.2016 (2,805) (10,500) (471) (2,860)                       -   (16,635)

Values at 31.12.2016                  9,860 3,830                   134 1,699                        3 15,526

Values in thousands of Euros

Lands and 

buildings

Plants and 

machinery
Equipment Other

Fixed assets 

under const. 

and advances

Total

Cost at 1.1.2017                12,665              14,330                   605                 4,559                        3             32,162 

Changes in period:

- Increases  30 166 9 205 58                  468 

- sales -                     (255) -                  (21) (61) (337)

Total  changes 30 (89) 9 184 (3) 131

Total cost as of 30.06.2017                12,695              14,241                   614                 4,743                       -               32,293 

Depreciation provisions as of 1.1.2017 (2,805) (10,500) (471) (2,860)                       -   (16,635)

Changes in period:

depreciations (246) (750) (33) (665) (1,694)

re-classifications 0

sales 250 19 269

Total  changes (246) (500) (33) (646)                       -   (1,425)

Depreciation provisions as of  31.12.2017 (3,051) (11,000) (504) (3,506)                       -   (18,060)

Values as of 31.12.2017                  9,644 3,241                   110 1,237                         - 14,232
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9 Other Non-Current Assets  

 

Euro 764 thousand refer to the IRAP (regional production tax) credit deductible from 

IRES (corporate income tax) in relation to labour costs pursuant to Decree Law No. 

201 of 2011 and Euro 7 thousand to the amount of security deposits. 

 

 
10 Deferred Taxes  

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities originated from the following temporary differences: 

Vedi se togliere I primi due valori a zero vd anche tfr 

 

Values in Euros

Country
Value as of 

31.12.2017

Value as of 

31.12.2016

Subsidiaries

BCC di Alba e Roero Italy 258 258

Consorzio Conai Italy 665 665

Unione Italiana Vini Scarl Italy 258 258

Consorzio Natura è Puglia Italy 500 500

Consorzio Granda Energia Italy 517 517

Total 2,198 2,198

Values as of  31 december 2017

Values in thousands of Euros

Description

Taxable

 amount

Rate Balance

Losses carried forward

ACE allowance

Tangible and intangible fixed assets 631 27.90% 176

Provisions for risks and charges 896 24.00% 215

Provisions for returns and inventory write-down 814 27.90% 227

Non-deductible interest payable 1,058 24.00% 254

Multi-year charges not capitalizable for IFRS

purposes 283 27.90% 79

Bad debts provision 1,333 24.00% 320

Directors’ fees 254 24.00% 61

Exchange rate differences 25 24.00% 6

Provision for severance pay 634 27.90% 177

Total prepaid tax assets 1,515

Description

Aggregations of enterprises / Goodwill 8,586 27.90% 2,395

Tangible and intangible fixed assets 28,330 27.90% 7,904

TFR Severance Indemnity Fund

Total provisions for deferred taxes 10,299
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities as at 31/12/16 originated from the following 

temporary differences: 

 

 
 

11 Inventories  

The composition is as follows: 

 

 
 

The item includes: 

- the components for production of bottles (glass, corks and labels), packaging, wine 
products 

(raw materials); 

- food products, unbottled and bottled wine, liquors (semi-finished products); 

Values as of  31 december 2016

Values in thousands of Euros

Description

Taxable 

 amount

Rate Balance

Tangible and intangible fixed assets 513 27.90% 143

Provisions for risks and charges 855 24.00% 205

Provisions for returns and inventory write-down 511 27.90% 143

Non-deductible interest payable 1,060 24.00% 254

Exchange rate differences 31 24.00% 7

Multi-year charges not capitalizable for IFRS

purposes 423 27.90% 118

Bad debts provision 1,186 24.00% 285

Directors’ fees 300 24.00% 72

Provision for severance pay 695 27.90% 194

Other 33 24.00% 8

Total prepaid tax assets 1,429

Description

Taxable 

 amount

Rate Balance

Aggregations of enterprises / Goodwill 8,586 27.90% 2,395

Tangible and intangible fixed assets 28,849 27.90% 8,049

Total provisions for deferred taxes 10,444

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Raw materials and consumables 1,695 1,447

Semi-finished products 14,162 10,539

Finished products 4,213 5,518

Advances 141 209

Total 20,211 17,712
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- packages and gadgets (finished products).  

The amount of stock is recorded net of a write-down provision amounting to Euro 673 

thousand, whose changes in the financial year were as follows: 

 

 
 

12 Trade receivables 

 

Trade receivables as at 31 December 2017 were as follows: 

 

 
 

The allocations have been made based on the estimate of the presumable realization 

value of the receivables, also in light of the possible risks of total or partial non-

collectability of the same and based on economic-statistical criteria, in accordance  

with the principle of prudence. In addition, the provisions have been deducted in the 

accounts, as an indistinct lump-sum, from the total of the item. 

Specifically, the criterion adopted for the write-down of the receivables is based on an 

analysis of the “state of claim payment request”; this analysis includes the variables of 

the time passed since the claim came due and the percentage  reduction linked to 

each geographic area based on the statistical analysis of probability of recovering the 

same. 

There are no claims with a contractual duration exceeding 5 years . 

 

Values in thousands of Euros

Provision as of 1.1.17 472                      

Allocations 379

Releases (178)

Provision at end of period 673

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Trade  receivables 24,948 26,386

Write-down provision (2,728) (2,405)

Total 22,220 23,981

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Provision as of  1.1 2,405                   2,580                   

Allocations 1,428 1027

Utilizations (1,105) (1,202)

Provision at end of period 2,728 2,405
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13 Other Assets  

 

The other assets as of 31 december 2017 are detailed as per the following table : 

 

 
 

14 Current Tax Assets  

 

Tax credits as of 31 december 2017 are detailed in the following table: 

 

 
 

With effect from the 2016 accounting period, the Group Leader (together  with the 

subsidiaries Giordano Vini S.p.A., Giordano Vini Retail S.r.l. and Provinco Italia 

S.p.A.) has opted for the IRES national tax consolidation for the 2016-2018 period, in 

which the Company has the role of “Tax Consolidator” with the effects shown also in 

the income and financial results as of 31 december 2017. 

Participation in the tax consolidation is governed by a specific regulation in effect for 

the entire period of validity of the option. 

The financial relationships of the tax consolidation are summarized here: 

 

 relating to the accounting periods with positive taxable income, the 

subsidiaries pay the Consolidator the greater tax it owes to the Revenue 

Service ; 

 the consolidated companies with negative taxable income receive an offset 

from the Group Leader equal to 100% of the tax savings realized at the group 

level recorded based on accrual. The offset is paid only at the moment of 

actual use by the Group Leader, for itself and/or for other companies in the 

group; 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Receivables from distributors for COD 393 308

Security deposits 356 344

Other 1,134 814

Prepaid expenses 224 246

Total 2,107 1,712

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

VAT credits 1,872 663

IRAP credits 75 428

Other 12 16

IRES credits -                      985

Total 1,959 2,092
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 in the event that the Group Leader and the subsidiaries do not renew the 

option for the national consolidation, or if the requirements for continuation of 

the national consolidation are lost before the end of the three-year period of 

validity of the option, the tax losses eligible to be carried forward indicated in 

the declaration shall be attributed to the consolidating company or entity. 

 

15 Liquid Assets  

 

Liquid assets as of 31 december 2017 are detailed in the following table: 

 

 
 

16 Shareholders’ Equity  

 

The company’s Shareholders’ Equity is made up as follows: 

 

 
 

Share Capital  

During the course of the half-year the procedure  for redemption by IWB of 685,000 

Redeemable Shares referring to the “2016 tranche” owned by the shareholder OGV 

S.r.l. was concluded, based on the authorization for purchase of redeemable shares 

resolved by the IWB Shareholders’ Meeting on 22 April 2016 and in implementation of 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Bank deposits 30,146 26,534

Postal deposits 192 766

Checks 263 291

Cash 79 32

Total 30,680 27,622

Values in Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Share Capital 709,878         707,083         

Legal reserve -                -                

Share premium reserve 65,049,505 65,049,505

Reserve for defined benefit plan actuarial gains (26,013) (31,798)

Reserve for stock grant 251,191 0

Reserve for purchase of own shares (518,064) (113,006)

Other reserves 2,627,706 2,627,706

Past profits / (losses) 6,796,974 3,582,639

Profit / (loss) for period 6,733,439 4,340,271

Total reserves 80,914,738 75,455,317

Total Group Shareholders’ Equity 81,624,616 76,162,400

Minority interests in Shareholders’ Equity -                    -                    

Total  Shareholders’ Equity 81,624,616 76,162,400
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the financial compensation mechanism provided for by Art. 6.3, lett. e) (II) of the IWB 

By-laws. 

 

Following the buy-back procedure, the Italian Wine Brands share capital amounts to 

Euro 708,528.40, divided into 5,688,824 ordinary shares, with no nominal value. 

 

Reserves 

The share premium reserve was generated by the listing operation, that took place in 

2015. 

 

The reserve for defined benefit plans is generated by the actuarial gains deriving from 

the evaluation of the employee severance indemnities pursuant to standard IAS 19, 

accumulated . 

 

Other reserves consist of Euro 3,112 thousand related to a reserve for “under 

common control” transactions arising from the first consolidation carried out in the first 

semester 2015 of the Giordano Vini group, net of a negative reserve of Euro 498 

thousand arising from the direct recognition in the shareholders' equity, pursuant to 

IAS 32, of costs incurred by the parent company with reference to the aforementioned 

capital transactions, net of the relevant deferred taxation.  

 

The stock grant reserve was formed in 2017 following the granting of the relevant 

rights to the top management. The reserve is recognized against labour costs. 

 

In the financial year, the Parent Company purchased 37,200 own shares that, added 

to those already existing as at 31/12/16, reached the number of 49,050, 

corresponding to 0.87% of the share capital as at 31/12/17. 

 

The reconciliation schedule between the equity and results of the group leader and 

the consolidated figures is shown here: 
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17 Financial payables 

 

Financial payables as at 31 December 2017 refer to the Giordano Vini group for Euro 

28,786 thousand, Provinco for Euro 3,000 thousand and the parent company for Euro 

1,200 thousand, as shown below. 

 

Values in Euros  31 december 2017

 Result for 

period  

Shareholders’

equity 

IWB SpA Shareholders’ Equity - ITA GAAP Standards 4,263,514 71,577,880

Differences in accounting standards 101,752 2,807,816

IWB SpA Shareholders’ Equity - IFRS Standards 4,365,266 74,385,696

Elimination of book value of consolidated equity holdings:

Book value of consolidated equity holdings -            (54,255,983)
Amortization of consolidation differences Pro-rata of equity of consolidated holdings 

net of consolidation differences 7,345,741 61,488,730

Dividends from subsidiaries (4,715,877) -            

Stock grant (225,268) 25,924       

Consolidation adjustments for operations carried out between consolidated

companies

(36,423) (19,751)

Application of financial methods for goods under financial leases

Shareholders’ Equity and  result for period pertaining to the Group 6,733,439 81,624,616

Portion pertaining to third parties -            -            

Consolidated shareholders’ equity and result 6,733,439 81,624,616
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Financial payables as at 31 December 2016 referred to the Giordano Vini group for 

Euro 36,589 thousand and the parent company for Euro 1,500 thousand, as shown 

below . 

 

 
 

Bank debt as at 31 December 2017 is as follows: 

 

 Loan of Euro 1.2 million granted to the Parent company, for a duration of 36 

months and a grace period of 6 months in half yearly instalments, at a rate equal 

to six month Euribor increased by a spread of 1.95, “Italian” repayment plan, 

preliminary document costs 0.80%. 

 Medium/long-term loan of Euro 35 million granted by Banca Popolare di Milano, 

divided into the following lines : 

o Line A amounting to Euro 28.0 million, expiring on 30/06/2024, with 

repayment in increasing amount semi-annual deferred principal 

Values in thousands of Euros 31.12.2017

Short-term

Medium/long- 

term (within 5 

years)

Long-term

(after 5 years) Total

Pool loan - Senior 3,051 13,188 9,282.00              25,521

Short-term unsecured loans 4,500 -                      -                      4,500

Other GV loans 397 1,300 -                      1,697

IWB loan 300 900 -                      1,200

Accrued  financial liabilities 24 -                      -                      24

Total  Banks 8,272 15,388 9,282 32,942

Payables to factoring companies 44 -                      -                      44

Total  other lenders 44 -                      -                      44

Total 8,316 15,388 9,282 32,986

Values in thousands of Euros 31.12.2016

Short-term

Medium/long- 

term (within 5 

years)

Long-term

(after 5 years) Total

Pool loan - Senior 3,761 30,922 -                      34,683

Short-term unsecured loans 1,500 -                      -                      1,500

Other GV loans 375 -                      -                      375

IWB loan 300 1,200 -                      1,500

Accrued  financial liabilities 30 -                      -                      30

Total  Banks 5,966 32,122 -                      38,088

Payables to leasing companies 2 -                      -                      2

Total  other lenders 2 -                      -                      2

Total 5,968 32,122 -                      38,090
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instalments and a rate equal to six month Euribor (if positive) increased 

by a margin of 195 bps.   

o RCF amounting to Euro 7.0 million expiring on 30/06/2024 for cash 

flow needs and periods of 1, 3 and 6 months based on the period of 

use and a rate equal to 1, 3 or 6 month Euribor (if positive), consistent 

with the period of use, increased by a margin of 150 bps. 

 

 Short-term “hot-money” loan granted to the subsidiary Giordano Vini with the 

opening of a current account credit facility of Euro 1.5 million, renewed on a 

quarterly basis. The loan expiration is at the end of each quarter. 

 

 On 07/02/2017, the subsidiary Provinco Italia obtained a short-term loan with the 

opening of a current account credit facility of Euro 3.0 million. The loan expiration, 

originally planned on 04/08/2017, was extended for six months more. 

 

 Loan of Euro 2,0 million granted to the subsidiary Giordano Vini on 20/02/2017, 

with repayment planned on 20/02/2022, whose residual payable as at 31 

December 2017 recognized at amortized cost amounted to Euro 1.7 million; 

 

Financial debts are entered  in the financial statements at the value resulting from the 

application of the amortized cost, determined as the initial fair value of the liabilities 

net of the costs sustained for obtaining the loans, increased by the cumulative 

deprecation of the difference between the initial value and that at maturity, calculated 

using the actual interest rate. 

 

In relation to the loans indicated above, specific commitments were undertaken, and 

are illustrated in the section “guarantees provided or received”. 

 

The cited loan contracts have similar or standard clauses for these types of 

operations, such as, for example:  (i) establishment of a financial covenant 

(calculation at the level of the Italian Wine Brands Group) as a function of the 

performance of certain financial parameters at the consolidated group level; (ii) 

disclosure obligations in relation to the occurrence of significant events for the  

Company, and corporate  disclosure; (iii) commitments and obligations, common for 

lending operations of this type, such as limits on the assumption of financial debt and 

the sale of assets, and prohibition on distribution of dividends or reserves if those 

financial parameters are not met. 

 

To guarantee the proper and exact fulfillment of the Company’s obligations pursuant 

to the cited medium-term loans, guarantees have been established in line with market 

practice for these types of operations, issued by the parent company IWB.  
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18 Severance Indemnities  

 

Defined contribution plans  

In the case of defined contribution plans, the Company pays contributions to public or 

private insurance institutes based on a legal or contractual obligation, or on a 

voluntary basis. With the payment of the contributions the Group fulfills all of its 

obligations.  

The payables for contributions to be paid as of the financial statement date are 

included in the category “Other current liabilities”; the cost for the period accrues on 

the basis of the service rendered by the employee and is recorded in the item 

“Personnel costs” in the relevant area. 

 

Defined benefit plans  

The plans in favor of employees, configurable as defined benefit plans, are 

represented by the severance indemnities (“TFR”); the liability is calculated on an 

actuarial basis with the “unitary credit projection”. Gli utili e le perdite attuariali 

determinati nel calcolo di tali poste, a decorrere dal presente esercizio, rilevati 

vengono esposti in una specifica riserva di Patrimonio netto, mentre nell’esercizio 

precedente venivano rilevati a conto economico. 

 

Changes in severance indemnity liabilities as at 31 December 2017 are as follows: 

 

 
 

The components “Allocation of costs for benefits to employees”, “Contribution / 

benefits paid” are recorded in the Income Statement under the item “Personnel costs” 

in the relevant area. The component “Financial charges / (income)” is recorded in the 

Income Statement under the item “Financial income (charges)”, while the component 

“Actuarial gains/(losses)” is recorded in a Shareholders' equity reserve denominated 

“Actuarial gains/losses reserve”. 

 

The main actuarial assumptions made as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 are the 

following : 

 

Values in thousands of Euros 2017 2016

Provision as of 1.1 1,007                   1,724                   

Allocations 15 13

Advances paid in period -                      (52)

Indemnities paid in period (210) (131)

Actuarial (gain) / loss 5 38

TFR related to transferred workers -                      (585)

Financial expenses (2) -                      

Provision at end of period 815 1,007
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19 Provisions for risks and charges  

 

During the half-year the item underwent the following changes : 

 

 
 

The changes in the previous accounting period are as follows : 

 

 
 

Non-current liabilities include:  

 outstanding legal disputes with suppliers, disputes with former employees and 

other subjects for Euro 989 thousand; the allocation mainly refers to ongoing 

proceedings against a customer/supplier with reference to alleged defects in 

some provisions. 

 supplementary customer allowance for agents and product risk for Euro 662 

thousand. The provision for supplementary customer allowance has been 

calculated by taking into account collective economic agreements and the 

maximum limit provided for by art. 1751 of the Italian Civil Code. The provision 

for product risk covers the potential losses arising from goods sold by the 

Company.  

 Other provisions for liabilities and charges amounting to Euro 134 thousand to 

cover costs arising from inventories of materials at suppliers', mainly related to 

packaging, to be periodically disposed of for lack of use.  

 

Current liabilities include the sales returns provision. 

 

 

Actuarial assumptions 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Discount rate 1.48% 1.48%

Inflation rate 1.50% 1.50%

Average  annual percentage of departure of personnel 8.13% 7.26%

Values in thousands of Euros

Non current Current Total

Provision as of 1.1.2017 1,936                   60                        1,996                   

Allocations 118 136                      254

Utilizations (503) (62) (565)

Provision as of 30.06.2017 1,551 134 1,685

Values in thousands of Euros

Non current Current Total

Provision as of 1.1.2016 1,931                   63                        1,994                   

Allocations 62 60 122

Utilizations (57) (63) (120)

Provision as of 31.12.2016 1,936 60 1,996
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20 Trade payables  

 

This item includes all payables of a trade nature. Their geographical distribution is as 

follows: 

 

 Italy  Euro  45,935 thousand 

 Abroad Euro      866 thousand 

 

Their distribution as at 31 December 2016 was as follows: 

 Italy  Euro  42,826 thousand  

 Abroad  Euro    1,064 thousand  

 

 

 

21 Other liabilities 

 

Other liabilities include: 

 

 
 

 
 

The amount included other non-current liabilities in the previous financial year refers 

to the non-current portion of the payable to the company Koinè following the transfer 

of the post-sales business carried out by Giordano Vini in the previous financial year. 

 

The payable to employees mainly refers to the salaries of the month of December 

2017 paid in January 2018 and deferred remuneration for annual leave accrued but 

not yet used. 

The item Other current liabilities includes customer advances and the current portion 

of the payable to Koinè arisen following the transfer of the business branch. The item 

deferred income amounts to Euro 370 thousand, including Euro 356 thousand related 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Payables to Koinè -                      108

Total non-current payables -                      108

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

to employees 770 872

to pension and  welfare entities 383 346

to directors 8 30

deferred income 370 520

Other 645 626

Total  current 2,175 2,394
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to the portion referable to future financial years of the grant for expenditure on plant 

and equipment granted by Regione Puglia in 2010.  

The time apportionment of the benefit related to the contributions is based on the 

useful life of the assets concerned. 

 

22 Current tax liabilities  

 

These consist of the following: 

 

 
 

23 Revenues from sales and other revenues 

 

Revenues as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 are displayed below: 

 

 
 

As for revenues by geographical area, please refer to the tables in the annual report. 

Other income as at 31 December 2017 is displayed below: 

 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

VAT 805 1,262

IRES 1,110 -                      

IRPEF withholdings 317 369

IRAP 331 -                      

Duties 159 267

Other taxes 47 7

Total 2,769 1,905

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 delta %

Direct Selling 79,840 84,998 -6.07%

Wholesale sales 69,023 60,330 14.41%

Other 873 609 43.35%

Total 149,736 145,937 2.60%

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Revenues from sales 752 421

Recovery from insurance companies/recharges 23 61

Non-operating income 211 55

Other 291 1,025

Total 1,277 1,901
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24 Costs for purchases 

 

Costs for purchases amount to Euro 83.2 million (Euro 79.1 million in 2016). 

 

25 Costs for services 

 

Costs for services as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 are displayed 

below: 

 

 
 

The main changes refer to the increase in outsourcing costs mainly related to the 

transfer of business branches and to the reduction of employees at Giordano Vini. 

The item Third party services includes fees for directors, statutory auditors and 

independent auditors as detailed below:  

 

 
 

26 Personnel costs 

 

Personnel costs as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 are displayed 

below: 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Third-party services 14,861 17,552

Shipping of sales 11,668 11,601

Postal expenses 4,316 5,054

Rents and  fees 1,746 1,766

Consulting 1,281 1,632

Advertising costs 7 670

Utilities 500 610

Directors and  auditors fees 652 851

Maintenance 283 235

Costs for outsourcing 6,713 4,418

Sales call costs 324 317

Commissions 825 1,165

Other costs for services 2,734 1,957

Total 45,910 47,828

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Directors 572 740

Statutory Auditors 80 99

Independent Auditors 68 119

Total 720 478
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The following table displays the number of employees: 

 

 
 

The reduction in the number of employees refers to Giordano Vini S.p.A. 

 

 

27 Other operating costs 

 

The item “Other operating costs” mainly includes sundry taxes and penalties. 

 

28 Write-downs 

 

This item refers to trade receivables. 

 

29 Financial Expenses and Income  

 

Financial income and expenses are detailed in the following tables: 

 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Wages and  salaries 7,127 8,391

Social insurance costs 1,912 2,607

Severance indemnities 391 583

Stock grant 251                      0

Service costs 122 418

Other costs 7 11

Total 9,810 12,010

No. Average no.

31.12.2017 31.12.2017

Executives 5 5

Mid-level management 8 8

Office workers 131 153

Laborers 17 20

Total 161 186



 
 

 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2017  73 | 

 
 

 
 

Financial charges include: 

• interest payables on short-term and medium/long-term loans. 

• interest payables on bank current accounts mainly related to the use of the 

overdraft with different banks. 

• negative exchange rate differences and year-end adjustments related to open 

items amounting to Euro 238 thousand. 

• Interest payables to other lenders mainly related to the transfer without recourse 

of receivables in the Wholesale business area.  

• Bank costs and fees amount to Euro 314 thousand (Euro 296 thousand in 2016) 

and include both bank fees and guaranty costs. 

 

 

30 Taxes  

 

Taxes as at 31 December 2017, compared to taxes in the previous financial year, 

were as follows: 

 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

On current accounts 26 50

Exchange rate differences 134 -                      

Changes in the fair value of derivatives -                      3                          

Other 25 -                      

Total 185 53

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

On loans (1,062) (1,268)

On bank accounts (1) (3)

Bank costs and  fees (314) (296)

Exchange rate differences (238) (24)

Other lenders (135) (93)

Total (1,750) (1,684)
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The following table displays the reconciliation between theoretical and actual tax 

rates: 

 
 

It must be highlighted that in the financial year 2016 the decrease in the IRES rate 

from 27.5% to 24% reflected on deferred taxation, with a positive effect of Euro 1,165 

thousand on the result for the year. 

 

 

31. Relationships with related parties  

 

Giordano Vini S.p.A. and Provinco Italia S.p.A. relationships with related parties for 

the financial year ended 31 December 2017 refer to a lease agreement entered into 

on 1 February 2012 between Provinco Italia and Provinco S.r.l., under which Provinco 

S.r.l leased to Provinco Italia the property located in Rovereto (TN) – Via per Marco, 

12/b; the lease has a duration of six years (until 31 January 2018), with tacit renewal 

Values in thousands of Euros

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

IRES (2,496) (1,003)

IRAP (452) (244)

Taxes for previous periods -                      (147)

Expenses (Income) from tax consolidation 224 -                      

Total current  taxes (2,724) (1,394)

Prepaid taxes 80 85

Deferred taxes 146 1,228

Total deferred taxes 226 1,313

Total (2,498) (81)

Values in thousands of Euros 2017 2016

Profit (loss) for the year before taxes 9,231        4,421        

A   Total taxable income 9,231        4,421        

B  Theoretical taxes 2,575        1,388        

Main causes of differences between theoretical and 

actual tax rates

- Effect of the IRES rate decrease on deferred taxation -            (1,165)

- Economic Growth Aid benefit (729) (489)

- - Net permanent differences 607 347

C   Actual taxes 2,498        81             

Theoretical tax rate (B/A) 27.90% 31.40%

Actual tax rate (C/A) 27.07% 1.84%
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for an identical period of time unless notice of withdrawal is sent 12 months before 

expiration; the agreed-upon rent is Euro 60,000.00 per year, plus VAT. 

The aforementioned relationships provide for conditions in line with the market. 

 

Moreover, it is attributable to the financial year 2017 the strategic assistance given by 

the IWB indirect minority shareholder Electa Italian S.r.l. to:  

 
A) IWB S.p.A. for services of i) continuous ordinary consultancy, with particular 

reference to assistance given to the Company Office and the IR function (Euro 

40,000); ii) extraordinary consultancy services related to the implementation of 

the 2017-2019 Stock Grant plan resolved by the Board of Directors of Italian 

Wine Brands S.p.A.,  amounting to Euro 30,000; 

 

B) Giordano Vini S.p.A. for extraordinary consultancy services related to the bank 

debt refinancing transaction, amounting to Euro 70,000 (transaction carried 

out with Banca Popolare di Milano S.p.A. and resolved by the Italian Wine 

Brands S.p.A. Board of Directors in July).  

 

It must be highlighted that, as at the date of this report, the consideration due to 

Electa Italia S.r.l. was duly accounted for but not paid yet . The Committee for 

Transactions with Related Parties considered them in line with the best market terms.  

 

 

32.  Atypical and Unusual Operations  

 

Pursuant to Consob communication No. DEM/6064293 of 28 July 2006, we specify 

that during the period the Group did not carry out any atypical or unusual operations, 

as defined in that Communication, according to which atypical and/or unusual 

operations are those which in terms of significance/importance, nature of the 

counterparties, subject of the transaction, method of determining the transfer price 

and timing of the occurrence, could give rise to doubts concerning: the 

correctness/completeness of the information in the financial statements, conflicts of 

interest, the safeguarding the company's assets, and the protection of the minority 

shareholders. 

 

33. Outstanding facts after the end of the financial year  

No outstanding facts whose effects shall be taken into account in the preparation of 

these financial statements occurred after the end of the financial year . 

 

***** 

For the Board of Directors 

The Managing Director        

Alessandro Mutinelli  


